‘ IN—Y T
LH4-B816NP A anaG
TEILEKATAROG

LIVRE DES PIECES

LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

Ziﬁfﬁ@yﬂb‘b‘biify(05‘y?lj7(’5’4’7)

LOCKSTITCH BUTTON HOLER < CLUTCH-LESS TYPE>
STEPPSTICH—KNOPFLOCHNAHMASCHlNE <KUPPLUNGSFREIE AUSFUHRUNG>
MAGHINE BOUTONNIERE-POINT NOUE <MODELE SANS EMGRAYAGE >
MAQUINA DE OJALES <TIPO SIN EMBRAGUE>

('P816001NP )




ok @

O H Z B P R g o=-mEHUOOQ®E P

=y T THAICELT

SR, ZOROFER(EREOHAS LT LIS ERR) CRBEINT
w%%@tﬁbe—bﬁﬂhﬁﬁ%ﬂfw%i?ywtbw%mf?o

- AR, 19944808 0 F — 7 T TR S L hDTT,

W FEs LICRIEES R GETH D T,

G TR 5 B, L1 BRTARLTB D T,

a0 T — FRAOK 2 % o T\ B AT, ARG —BERUT S — V)T B
T& v,

= R
CEMBR e 1 R.AREIEMR .o iiaen 97
AT TP o 5 S, LARETUBR e 29
AZIERIAR L 5 T, FAWIBME ..o, 31
BB L 7 U.EERRBEMR o 33
CEHERARR Lo 9 V. RBERFR e 35
CHOEBIRR e 11 W HEBIETE e oo 35
A ACERR 11 X1, ®—FBMRA) ..o 37
CHREBIMR e 13 X2.E—FEMRQ2 ...l 39
CEVRRR 15 X3, BFEA A v FEMBA ..l 39
Ly —BMR L 19 X4, HEEy 2 28k L 41
CRBILEBRAEMR 19 Z1. fHESEBRA) el 43
AR e 01 Z2. fHBEBARE) ... 45
DTEIREMR L. 23 AERRRIER R —BEER Lol 47
CHEER e 23 F—TU#m—EmE . 49

CETIERERIMR L 25 220 | [P 59~57



A

Notes for using this parts book

This book is applicable to sewing machines which have the same plate number
as shown on the cover of this book (or correction sheet).

This book was prepared based on information available in September 1994,

Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

-——-——

Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line [ ____1

-t e ¥

If the symbol X is found in the “Parts No.” column, refer to the different parts

list on page 47.

CONTENTS
A, Machinebody ................ 1 R. Threading mechanism ........ 27
B. Needle bar and thread take-up S. Upper thread trimmer
mechanism .................. 5 mechanism .................. 29

C. Clutch mechanism ........... 5 T. Lower thread trimmer
DU haf bond mechanism .................. 31

. mechanism .......

pper shaft mechanism 7 U. Power supply equipment
E. Zigzag mechanism ........... 9 mechanism .................. 33
F. Power transmitter mechanism . 17 V. Alr pressure mechanism ...... 35
G. Feed cam mechanism ........ 11 W.Optlonparts ................. 35
H. Presser foot mechanism ...... 13 X1. Motor mechanism (1) ......... 37
J. Feed mechanism . ............ 15 X2. Motor mechanism (2) ......... 39
K. Cutter mechanism ........... 19 X3. Switch box mechanism ........ 39
L. Thread breakage detector . X4, Controlbox .................. 41
mechanism ...l > 1. Accessories(1) ............... 43

. R hook hanism ......
M. Rotary hook mechanism 21 Z2. Accessories(2) ............... 45

. h hanism .......
N. Lower shaft mechanism 23 DIFFERENTPARTS LIST .... 47
P. Bobbin winder mechanism 23 GAUGE PARTS LIST . ... ... 49
Q. Lubrication .................. 25 INDEX



| >

prw2ZBprRaEaHAEUTO

Hinweise zur Verwendung dieser Teileliste

Dieses Buch bezieht sich auf die N4hmaschinen mit derselben Kennungs-nummer
wie auf diesem Buchumschlag (oder auf dem Korrekturblatt).

Dieses Buch basiert auf den Informationen vom September 1994.

Modellinderungen sind vorbehalten.

Die Teile, die als kompletter Satz geliefert werden, sind mit einer _____!
gestrichelten Linie umrandet.

Dieses Zeichen ¥ in der Spalte “Parts No. (Teil-nummer)” verweist auf die
Gesonderte Stickliste auf Seite 47.

INHALTSVERZEICHNIS
. Maschinengehéuse ........... 1 R. Fadenfithrungsvorrichtung ... 27
. Nadelstange und S. Oberer Fadenabschneider .... 29
Fadenabnahmevorrichtung ... © ,
A T. Unterer Fadenabschneider .... 31
. Kupplungsvorrichtung ....... 5
U. Stromversorgung ...........-
.ObereWelle ........ccoivennen 7 gung 83
V. Luftdruck ......covoveiernns
. Zickzackvorrichtung ......... 9 ultdroc 35
W. Sonderzubehér .......... ...
. Kraftiibertagungsvorrichtung . 11 oncerzubenor 35
X1.M 1) vt
. Transporteurkurve ........... 11 otor (1) 87
X2, Motor(2) ..ovvveecennnnsrrens
. Stoffdrickerful .............. 13 oter (2) 39
X X3. Schaltkasten ............c.-. 30
. Transportvorrichtung ........ 15
X4. Schaltkasten ........... .00
. Abschneidevorrichtung ....... 19 chalikas 41
Z1. Zubehor(1) .....coieeeiinenns
. Fadenbruchfihler ............ 19 ubehor (1) 43
72, Zubehor (2) ....ovveerieerannn
. Greifervorrichtung ........... 21 Hbe Or"( ) 45
ZUBEHORLISTE ............ 47
. UntereWelle .........cocvenn 23
LEHRENLISTE ............. 49
Spuler ......ociiiiieieeiies 23
VERZEICHNIS .............. ~
Schmierung ......coeeeevoees 925 52~517



o= I

BN o I Q= HEH O o

O W 2 B

Notes sur l‘utilisation de ce manuel de
pieces détachées

. Ce manuel est destiné aux machines & coudre ayant le méme numéro de plaque

montré sur la couverture de ce manuel (ou sur la feuille de corrections).

. Ce manuel a été fait d’aprés les renseignements valables au mois de Septembre

1994,

. Les piéces peuvent étre sujettes & des modifications sans préavis.

. Les piéces fournies en tant qu’assemblages complets sont encadrées avec un trait

_—————

- -* rFl r
pointillé ! ____1,

. SI le symbole ¥ se trouve dans la colonne “Parts No. (N° de pigce)” veuillez 1a

vous référer & la liste de piéces annexe page 47.

TABLE DES MATIERES

. Corpsde lamachine .......... 1 R. Mécanisme de I'enfilage ....... o7
. Mécanisme de la barre 2 aiguille S. Mécanisme de la coupe-fil
etreleveurdefil .............. 5 supérieur .................... 29
. Mécanisme de lémbrayage .... 5 T. Mécanisme de la coupe-fil
inférieur .................... 31
. Mécanisme de I’arbre supérieur 7 U. Mécanisme de 'equipment en
. Mécanisme de zigzag ......... 9 alimentation électrique ....... 33
. Mécanisme du transmetteur ... 17 V. Mécanisme de la pression d’air . g5
. Mécanisme de la came W. Piécesenoption .............. 35
dentrainement .............. 11 %1. Mécanisme du moteur 1) ..... 37
Mécanisme de pied presseur 13 xo . Mécanisme du moteur (2) ..... 39
- » 1, A t . ) .
+ Mécanisme de l'entrainemen 15 X3. Boitier d’interrupteurs ........ 39
- Mécanisme dela coupe ........ 19 X4. Mécanisme du bioitier de
. Mécanisme du détecteur de contréle ............... ..., 41
cassuredufil ................ 9 7. Accessoires(1) ............... 43
. Mécanisme du crochet rotatif .. 97 72. Accessoires (2) 45
. Mécanisme de I'arbre inférieur 93 LISTE DES PIECES
. Mécanisme du bobineur ...... 23 ACCESSOIRES .............. 47
Lubrification ................ 25 EE"EET%I%EEP%CES re 49



Notas para usar este Manual de Piezas

_ Este libro sirve para todas las méquinas de coser que llevan la misma placa de

identificacién que la que se puede ver en la tapa de este libro (o en la hoja de

erratas).

Este libro ha sido compilade basédndose en los datos de que se disponia en

septiembre 1994.

. Las piezas quedan sujetasa cambios de disefio sin aviso previo.

—————

punteada {____..

. Las piezas suministradas como conjuntos completos se enmarcan con una linea

. De haber un simbolo ¥ junto al “Parts No. (Namero de Pieza)”, habréa que

mirar la lista de piezas separada de la pagina 47.

INDICE
A. Cuerpode laméquina ........ 1 R. Mecanismo del enhebrado .... 27
B. Mecanismo de la barra de aguja S. Mecanismo de la recortadara de
ytirahilos ....c.ooieienieenes 5 orillos SUperior ........c.oeeee 29
C. Mecanismo de embrague ...... 5 T. Mecanismo de la recortadara de
. L ) orillosinferior .......coevenes 31
D. Mecanismo del eje superior ... 7 0. Mecanismo del equipo de
E. Mecanismo del zigzag ........ 9 alimentacién de corriente ..... 33
F. Mecanismo del transmisor de V. Mecanismo de la presién de aire 35
POtenCia ...cenererrrrrotr it 11 . Piezasopcionales .........oeee 35
G. Mecanismodelalevads ... j1  X1.Mecanismo delmotor (1) ...... 37
H. Mecanismo de la prensa tela ... 13 X2. Mecanismo del motor (2) ...... 39
J. Mecanismo de la alimentacion . 15 X3. Caja de interruptores ......... 39
K. Mecanismodelacorta ........ 19 X4. Mecanismo del caja de controles 41
L. Mecanismo del sensor de cortes Z1. AcCeSOrios .....oeosvosvorenss 43
enelhilo ......cccceviaonnene .
. ) 72, ACCESOTIOS ...ooesarvonrernees 45
M. Mecanismo del cangrejo ....... 21
.. . LISTA DE PIEZAS
N. Mecanismo del eje inferior ... 23 ACCESORIAS ........covvnes 47
P. Mecanismo del devanador de la LISTA DE PIEZAS DE
CANIIIA ouvrenveranssonnneres CALIBRADORES ............ 49
Q. Lubricacién ......c.covveeneees 25 INDICE ....ovcvnrvnocnnnsnns



A . E1&E#% / Machine body/ Maschinengehé&use / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la méquina

p

@@—*44 45

N suifj

|
|

118-Y16-050



A . AR / Machine body / Maschinengehéuse / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NG. CODE QTY B NAME OF PARTS R
2 151059001 1kt F2y MACHINE BODY LEG
3 113590001 3l ETP L BED LEG (L)
4 519920009 1wy pa s BED BASE
5 517062000 HEVAE B AR P BED BASE CUSHION
6 159455109 1|~y Foiazr BED CUSHION (R}
7 $15855009 A ISR L = P BED VESSEL RUBBER
13 014760622 2|7+ F X FZ 595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
17 018061622 A|7FFEN EBXI6 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
18 025060232 AMeSH¥HFZFIAIE WASHER, PLAINM 6
19 158833001 1| &4 —2HI— GEAR CASE COVER
20 158834000 M ELE B & FATP AL IV GEAR CASE COVER PACKING
21 062680812 6|~ 23437-40X8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
22 158836009 IEPEE:) FACE PLATE
23 158837000 IEEE - FAVE B2 FACE PLATE PACKING
24 062711412 2l ~04.76-32X74 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X14
25 159150009 1|\ h=vorto5t OIL CAP
26 158838009 1728 TOP COVER
27 158839000 1 Glrr TAVE 24 TOP COVER PACKING
28 062711412 6|+ ~m4a.76-32X14 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X14
29 158840109 1w £2hI-R FRAME SIDE COVER (R)
30 158841000 1w arhis—RICI % FRAME SIDE COVER (R) PACKING
31 062711412 6|+ ~T4.76-32X14 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X14
32 158842001 MEELE VAL FE, ADJUST WINDOW COVER
33 158843001 REELR-VAANrE Ark ADJUST WINDOW INSIDE COVER
34 081003670 1oy » % PW3 O RING, PW3
35 150756009 1x25€> OIL CAP
36 062670612 1|3~ D0357-20X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
37 158844001 7y H2 WASHER
38 158845009 1luz A Ahii—F FRAME SIDE COVER (F)
39 062711012 3|+~ 476-32X10 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X10
40 158847001 1|84 —AT % GEAR CASE COVER
41 107321003 1|42 2476 STUD SCREW, M4.76
42 107017002 1|FanzdHx WASHER, WAVE SPRING
43 158843009 1B ans— CAM COVER
44 062711412 3+ ~T4.76-32X14 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X14
45 158851101 A#)FsYTFIF FEED ADJUST WINDOW COVER
46 107321003 1|42 476 $TUD SCREW, M4.76
47 107017002 1| F28%¥H3 WASHER, WAVE SPRING
48 158852009 1|7 Erhit-— THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
49 062680612 1|+ ~24.37-30X6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6
50 104449009 254> OIL CAP
51 104450109 FR R BB OIL CAP
52 117934009 1|A2 >t OIL CAP
53 158882009 BEX-AR -3 OILCAP
61 536131009 G AT BELT COVER(L)
62 159594009 ISR FAT G BELT COVER (5} ASSY
62-1 158866009 1~ phr=s BELT COVER(5)
62-2 158867001 tlxnran-er¥ BELT COVER HINGE
62-3 158868001 1ervss BELT COVER HINGE SHAFT
63 062680812 2|+ ~20437-80X8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
64 158864001 1L phIs— 2 22 IYA BELT COVER STOPPER {(A)
65 158865001 |z pvsmsHR WASHER
66 062680812 4+~ 0437-40%8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
67 158869001 e TATSE AR SPRING
68 062680812 1|+~ 2437-40X8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
69 021680202 1|+v b2 2437 NUT, 2 M4.37
70 536130009 RIS TAL S BELT COVER BASE
Fa 143787001 N EVNE S 44 DOWEL PIN
73 159928009 szt QIL CAP

118-Y16-050




A . EBER / Machine body / Maschinengehause / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

T e T )

{EN

mapp—

(S
¢

i
il
_ iﬁ (67 69/

——

118-Y16-050



A AE8% / Machine body / Maschinengehéuse / Corps de la machine/ Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE Q7Y EaxAd NABME OF PARTS R
74 158876001 1|m=hiri- ROTARY HOOK COVER
75 158877001 1|lhehii— T ROTARY HOOK COVER HINGE
76 062681012 21+ ~3437-40X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10
77 025680232 2|les¥HExF212437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
78 158879001 N E d TARal A ROTARY HOOK COVER SHAFT
79 014760622 1|7+ 22595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
80 025770232 1|eSHHRFII635 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35
81 048060342 e RETAINING RING, E6
82 159595000 1HmvyFh- INSIDE COVER
83 062680612 11+ ~34a37-40X6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6
84 025680132 flesyH2 2437 WASHER, PLAIN $4.37
87 S00850009 =S OIL CAP
89 062710812 2|F~24a7e-3248 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X8
90 158980001 B A TACE £ FAE PLATE SPRING
91 062681212 2|+~ 3437-40X12 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X12
92 141248001 LSRN TACTAE Ar ks SPRING HOLDER
a3 105234003 1+ 437 NUT, M4.37
95 158969001 IES T FAC- S VA BELT COVER STOPPER (B)
96 1599280092 1MNxa235€> OIL CAP
97 048070342 1]+ % 7E7 RETAINING RING, E7
98 159989001 1|2y % E-BR8X22 DOWEL PIN 8X22
101 154578000 M= b THREAD TRIMMER LEVER STOPPER
102 S00306001 e ¥y1218% PLATE SPRING
103 021680202 2+ p23 2437 NUT, 2 M4.37
104 S01009101 1ler v Ar12 THREADING DIAGRAM
106 502974001 Nmw FRA-L BED COVER (L)
107 107419002 2|3 x %5437 SCREW, M4.37
108 142711001 (7P AR—TFYLY WASHER
110 525670001 {lrvxarzeyAq11F ROTARY HOOK OIL DIAGRAM
111 $36128001 AlzavE STUD
112 104449009 2lA7 7R OIL CAP
113 158437009 1| A2 SR OIL CAP
114 $32264000 oassro2€ OIL CAP
115 013761410 1ip A2 Y5957 F 3 SET SCREW, (CP) M5.95

118-Y16-050




B . #148-XFERHR / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism / Nadelstange und

Fadenabnahmevorrichtung / Mécanisme de la barre a aiguille et releveur de fil /
Mecanismo de la barra de aguja y tirahilos

118-Y16-101
C. fFIERR{R / Clutch mechanism / Kupplungsvorrichtung /

Mécanisme de Iémbrayage / Mecanismo de embrague

118-Y16-111



B . $14%-XFFR1H / Need!
Fadenabnahmevorric
Mecanismo de la barra de aguja y tirahilos

e bar and threa

d take-up mechanism / Nadelstange und
htung / Mécanisme de la barre a aig

uille et releveur de fil /

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErAS NAME OF PARTS R

1 158880000 | 1|F>E>73>7A THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK {A)

2 100250001 1o 225714 SCREW, M7.14

3 014770622 | 1|7# rx&T¥6357 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35

4 110367001 R ES WASHER

5 159409101 IUE L1V P THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY

5-1 145465001 1y x 23570 SCREW, M3.57L

5-2 $01143001 MINE L2 E P 4= NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD

5-3 111237001 1nussas NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

5-4 140004001 1|¥ 22357 SCREW, M3.57

5-5 183216101 15rEr2 14973 THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT ASSY
5-6 111468001 MEPPE R = 2727 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SUPPORT STUD
5-7 116735000 2i=—FumTFULT NEEDLE BEARING

5-8 140430001 1lrzex  (L=40) WICK (L = 40)

6 014770622 | 2|7+ b A3 635V HS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35

7 014760622 | 1|7+ A F 595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95

8 158884201 MEVELEE NEEDLE BAR ASSY

8-1 158885201 IVES NEEDLE BAR

8-2 159916001 VR LR NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE

11 140553102 17T YErA2T38 SET SCREW, M3.18

12 158886101 TNVE R KRR NEEDLE BAR SUPPORT ASSY

12-1 159624001 NINELEES =k NEEDLE BAR BRACKET SLIDE BLOCK
13 158888001 MRVELE RS A =+ NEEDLE BAR BRACKET SUPPORT STUD
14 014760622 | 1]7F b AR U595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95

15 158889001 1nugwgrrerda NEEDLE BAR BRACKET GUIDE

16 014760622 | 1|7+ X% ¥595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95

17 159566000 | 1|r3e®  (L=450) WICK (L = 450)

18 159561001 HUYFL73EE WICK

<-21,-31> <-31>
10 $13594080 113 211906 #80(#12) NEEDLE 1906#80(#12)
<-21>
10 $13594090 N NEEDLE 1906#90(#14)
118-Y16-101
c . {=1-R{% / Clutch mechanism/ Kupplungsvorrichtung/
Mécanisme de lémbrayage / Mecanismo de embrague
REF.NO. CODE  |Q'TY e AA NAME OF PARTS R

1 158953001 I ERe STOP LEVER ASSY

1-1 158955001 HrtoL=-v2 STOP LEVER SHAFT

2 158956001 NeroLn-—v2 STOP LEVER CLAW

3 017771412 1[4 +6.35K14 BOLT, M6.35X14

4 158957001 1zrvnaevyyasy STOP CAM PLATE

5 501698001 1|45 % ¥5.95X12 SCREW, FLAT M5.95X12

6 $36277001 EE S ZARTAL STOP LEVER SPRING

23 158973001 IEE R TAC A Rl STOP LEVER SHAFT BUSH

36 025770232 | 1|eS¥HXFLIE3S WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35

37 081010670 | 1oy > ¥pPwW10 O RING, PW10

40 536278001 PP PEAY LS CYLINDER SET PLATE

a1 018081222 | 2|7 Hn hexiz BOLT, SOCKET M8X12

42 536279001 1|evaqa SENSOR BRACKET

43 018400822 | 2|7+ #w haxs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8

a4 025040232 | 2|esy#HRFIT4E WASHER, PLAIN M 4

45 117671002 |  1|evbrnF— SET COLLAR

46 014770622 2|7 b xxV6357 RS SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) M6.35

47 014760622 | 2|7> b xF 595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95

118-¥16-111




D . .E#BIfR / Upper shaft mechanism / Obere Welle /
Mécanisme de l'arbre supérieur / Mecanismo del eje superior

LNy |
“‘W\L T
5

U

I

3t-4 31-3 31-2 31-3 314

I

118-Y16-109




D . L #§f8% / Upper shaft mechanism / Obere Welle /
Mécanisme de l'arbre supérieur / Mecanismo del eje superior

REF.NO.

CODE Q1Y [ NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S36133001 1S e Ar A UPPER SHAFT
2 158892001 1|27 ARIE UPPER SHAFT BUSH (F)
3 158893000 1|77 A2ILM UPPER SHAFT BUSH (M)
4 158894000 MNARFULTr—2 BEARING CASE
5 081048070 1|lou > 4pas O RING, P48
6 014760622 1|7+ FAFP595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
7 072630260 2| T U 302wy BALL BEARING 6302VV
8 158895001 1 w7ULThd BEARING COLLAR
9 158896001 1IxPYLTI2 BEARING CAP
10 102843004 3|4 F w357 SCREW, FLAT Mi3.57
14 116920001 MEL P FCFSR M4 THRUST RING
15 048150142 1M rAZ¥73I2CI5 RETAINING RING, C15
29 159744100 MNMugrzdr—-U2% UPPER TIMING PULLEY ASSY
30 014760622 4|7+ + AR 595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
31 158906101 17t ks37F7—-UsE IDLER PULLEY ASSY
3141 158907001 1lPaEs—7=-1U IDLER PULLEY
31-2 535766001 2|a < ¥ y4r62022RU BALL BEARING, 6202 2RU
31-3 048350242 2|r xTFFFIIC35 RETAINING RING, C35
31-4 048150142 H{ra73732C15 RETAINING RING, C15
31-5 158908001 1 rs3—F=-UnT IDLER PULLEY ARM
32 158909001 1|#+v 1275 Y NUT 12.7 (LEFT)
33 025900232 e HFHEF712.70 WASHER, PLAIN M 12.70
34 158910000 M EES - A v TIMING BELT
35 111865001 1MNATNAT TR OIL CAP
37 536134001 14 rex7—V BOBBIN WINDER PULLEY
38 014760622 2|7+ k2 2¥595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
39 148823009 1WF-Uu PULLEY
40 533689002 2|7 b X474 559514 SET SCREW, (CP) M5.95-14
<4+ B8 H 2B EE s Synchronizer>
50 291080002 1o synr 147 #1262 SYNCHRONIZER ASSY #12G2
51 062711412 2| ~34.76-32X14 SCREW, PAN MAa.76-32X14
52 141592001 1724 PUED UPPER THREAD GUIDE SHAFT
118-¥16-109




E. $HiRRIMR / Zigzag mechanism/Zickzackvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de zigzag / Mecanismo del zigzag

118-Y16-110




E. §t#RRIR / Zigzag mechanism / Zickzackvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de zigzag / Mecanismo del zigza

REF.NO, CODE__[QTy EvAf NANIE OF PARTS T
1 183702001 N AVEAE S 3 SPPED REDUCTION GEAR ASSY
1-1 141309001 1|F ¥y SPEED REDUCTION GEAR
1-2 014770622 27+ P XX V635V HRE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
3 158911001 1|79 3% SUB SHAFT
4 156641001 2{A7 58 OIL CAP
5 158913001 172 os A 200F SUB SHAFT BUSH (F)
6 014760622 1|7+ P A %595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
7 158914001 os oo 25ILM SUB SHAFT BUSH (M)
8 014760622 1|7+ r 22505 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
9 158915001 1zo e 220 SUB SHAFT BUSH (R)
10 158916009 Mruw3w> QIL CAP
1" 101486001 1Mey brhs— SET COLLAR
12 014760622 217+ b XX ¥595 SET SCREWV, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
13 183707001 1|72 V9% 3 SUB SHAFT GEARSET
13-1 158917001 1|22 o9xvo 2 SUB SHAFT GEAR ASSY
13-2 014770622 217+ ARTBIFTHRE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
15 158919101 IRV FLE P 721G ZAG CAM
16 014770622 2l 7FF A RTE3VEE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
17 159547001 120 %23 ZIGZAG ADJUST CAM ASSY
17-1 158947001 11y 72U LI—=R ZIGZAG ADJUST LEVER (R)
17-2 S01304001 1|3 # % 26.35X18 SCREW, M6.35X18
17-3 158920001 1|7 U7ETE ZIGZAG ADJUST FORK
17-4 158921001 1Nnyzuza=easy ZIGZAG ADJUST FORK STUD
17-5 014770622 1|7+ b A 26357 X SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
17-6 158922001 1l7aezal2EY PIN
17-7 014680622 17+ rA2Ta377 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) Mi4.37
17-8 158923001 AV U V) ZIGZAG ADJUST LINK
17-9 158924001 1MaevarasFarnrler LINK
17-10 158925001 IRV FLE V=V ZIGZAG ADJUSTING SHAFT
17-11 014680622 2lPFrARvazyaR SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
17-12 158928000 1evarqFFaneyn? ADJUST ARM
17-13 158927001 2lALHL YLD LT FULCRUM SHAFT
17-14 014680622 27+ P AR TATIHE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
18 158932000 1y FasRYSF ZIGZAG ADJUST ARM
19 158926001 BV FAYAY 0 DR R ZIGZAG ADJUST LINK
20 048050342 1|+ ATES RETAINING RING, E5
21 153138001 11¥#H%x WASHER
22 145480101 1|4 23635 STUD SCREW, M6.35
23 158930001 AU FVFIFEYRY ADJUST SCREW
24 158931001 AlnyzyFamey i idvT ADJUST SCREW PRESSER
25 062680512 A+~ T437-50X5 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X5
26 159905001 MraR4FIeEvary ADJUST SCREW
27 105812003 117 1794 NUT, M7.94
28 158929001 1lFameynsFisa ADJUST ARM SHAFT (A)
29 158933001 1]lFamtvyaFI7B ADIUST ARM SHAFT (B)
30 014760622 2|7+ b A %595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
31 110558001 4loW 7 O RING
32 115007001 pARE S WASHER
33 146293001 2|+ £TEI0 STOPRINGE10
34 117671002 2lev bAaT— SET COLLAR
35 014770622 AP+ A2Ue357EE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
36 159426001 1|y 208387 SPRING HOOK
37 062681612 2{# ~1437-40X16 SCREW, PAN Ma.37-40X16
38 158935001 2|7 UIERA SPRING (A)
39 158939001 1/ 720848 SPRING (B)
40 141334001 AL L SPRING HOOK
41 158940001 IS L SPRING HOQOK
42 159562000 1|73E% (L=450) WICK (L. = 450)
43 158942001 Ny 7ULR—F7 X% Z1GZAG LEVER (F} ASSY
43-1 158944001 120 LN=3 ZIGZAG LEVER SHAFT
43-2 159625001 R IPTAS S B A= i Z1GZAG LEVER (F) STUD
a4 158245001 1z s4a 4 2)0F 71GZAG LEVER SHAFT BUSH (F)
45 158946001 1y 7YYo L HIR ZIGZAG LEVER SHAFT BUSH (R)
46 158948001 iy zuFLEST I ZI1GZAG CONNECTING SHAFT ASSY
a7 158950000 FATAVIFAE: P R X ZIGZAG ADJUST BAR BUSH
48 158951000 VAR E L A Y BAR TACK ADJUST BAR BUSH
49 158952001 PR E VL I SPRING
50 | 141351001 1lev b Z— SET COLLAR
51 014770622 lrrraxde3s7E 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) M6.35
52 159906001 il raraveyry ADJUST SCREW
53 100022005 1|+ +5.95 NUT, M5.95

CF s

118-Y16-110




F. W3ERR / Power transmitter mechanism / Kraftibertagungsvorrichtung /
Mécanisme du transmetteur /Mecanismo del transmisor de potencia

118-Y16-112
G. 7 L {=ER{R / Feed cam mechanism / Transporteurkurve /
Mécanisme de la came d’entrainement/ Mecanismo de la leva de alimentacion

118-Y16-217

— 11 —



F . OESEEE / Power transmitter mech
Mécanisme du transmetteur / Mecanismo

anism / Kraftibertagungsvorrichtung /
del transmisor de potencia

REF.NO. CODE |Q7TY ELAd NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $36295009 1 r5orzvads TRANSMITTER BASE
2 018082022 Al 7 # +8x20 BOLT, SOCKET M8X20

_ 118-Y16-112

G. 77 LR / Feed cam mechanism /Transporteurkurve /

Mécanisme de la came d’entrainement / Mecanismo de la leva de alimentacion

REF.NO. CODE |o7Y By Aq NAME OF PARTS RM
1 183704001 ICE YA S] WORM ASSY
1-1 141367001 HPERFA WORM
1-2 014770622 | 2|7#razve3sv s SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
3 159082000 ICEEYY ey WORM WHEEL
a4 047301842 1z7Ur 9 AN PIN, SPRING 3X18
5 513634001 Hovwzto59Fn5- ONE WAY CLUTCH COLLAR
6 014770622 | 2|7+ L 2xTe3sv K2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
7 513635001 MPPEER P A AL SPRING
8 513633001 1A=tk —TY WORM WHEEL SHAFT
9 159086001 1erzrvxvss CHANGE GEAR SHAFT
10 150087000 | 2|x¥vyyran GEAR SHAFT BUSH
11 503704001 ey ras5-43 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
11-1 014770622 |  2f7+ 2% Je35v K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
13 159088001 evrsons-s32 GEAR SHAFT COLLAR ASSY
14 014770622 4|7+ b X3 V6357 F 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
16 183708001 17y —h1—nxErs s FREE WHEEL GEAR ASSY
16-1 159090001 112y —f1—nxEx FREE WHEEL GEAR
16-2 014770622 | 2|7+ L 2% T6357K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
18 159091009 s rnsy s HANDLE ASSY
18-1 159093009 e B HANDLE
18-2 112700001 1|2 #2595 SCREW, M5.95
18-3 106588003 1|7 +5.95 NUT, M5.95
19 159092001 1l pnrs- HANDLE LEVER
20 159094001 U g 5o stz SPRING
21 151932001 Wosmras BEARING COVER
22 107231002 t|l45xva76 SCREW, FLAT M4.76
23 159095101 1y bR RS HANDLE $TOPPER
24 062680612 113 ~114.37-90%X6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6

<-21>
15 141378000 1lFx>vxvsa CHANGE GEAR 34
15 141382000 tlgzrosvaz CHANGE GEAR 42
<-31>

15 141376000 1lFT> %430 CHANGE GEAR 30
15 141384000 MEEDPE LT CHANGE GEAR 46

—17 —

118-Y16-217




H . # T E3{% / Presser foot mechanism / Stoffdriickerfu3 /

Mécanisme de pied presseur/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela

11
10
W) f@

—
—]
—]
—]
=

15

y
2—< 0N

118-¥16-201

—13—~



H . 3R I B{& / Presser foot mechanism / Stoffdrickerfu3 /
Mécanisme de pied presseur/Mecanismo de la prensa tela

REF.NC. CODE QY ExAT NAME OF PARTS
1 159014101 1|#HTT7HLRA~T 2 PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER ASSY
1-1 159015101 1\FHTT77FLIi~ PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
1-2 159016001 1Ay rrLn-37 PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER SHAFT
2 159032000 e PEACE L - P PRESSER LEVER SHAFT BUSH
3 014760622 1|7+ b # %4585 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
4 159018001 VN E R il P g PRESSER BAR LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
5 159020001 1MFezLrn> s PRESSER LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
6 014760622 1|7+ k#3595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
7 519828001 1|z 7H7-Er12 SAFETY STOPPER
8 025080232 2les¥HrFIIE WASHER, PLAIN M 8
9 048060342 2|~ 2 JE6 RETAINING RING, E6
10 159022101 NPt taiy PRESSER SAFETY STOPPER SHAFT
11 014760622 1|7+ b #2595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
12 536293001 1rptrraz by SAFETY PLATE STOPPER
13 025080232 eSS HxrF128 WASHER, PLAIN M 8
14 028080242 1/ xHHx2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
15 018081622 1|7+ H» F8XI16 BOLT, SOCKET M8X16
16 159024001 I3y FHFLLHA A SPRING
17 159025001 ER PRESSER BAR
18 159818001 NER =& P s -Fh PRESSER BAR BUSH
19 158026001 1|#HTO—F%4 PRESSER BAR ROLLER BRACKET
20 062681212 1|7+ ~2437-40X12 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X12
21 159552001 1|#4xa~-37% PRESSER BAR ROLLER BRACKET ASSY
21-1 159027001 MER 4] PRESSER ROLLER
21-2 159028001 1+ O-5%2 PRESSER ROLLERSTUD
21-3 025060132 1esHHEATE WASHER, PLAINS 6
21-4 048040342 1]+ X '7ES RETAINING RING, E4
22 014770622 1 FFr X2 V635748 % SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
23 159030000 1|#4 IR 4% PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET
24 014760622 1]7+ bk £ 23595 SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) M5.95
25 159031001 1 AYyL7eF112 PRESSER BAR CLAMP GUIDE PLATE
26 062680812 2|+~ a437-40%8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
27 519831001 1Fvrz7russ PRESSER LIFTER LINK
28 159394001 1]4 > %3595 STUD SCREW, M5.25
29 145480101 1|4 % Y835 STUD SCREW, M6.35
30 159034000 R E il P A S PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
3 018062022 1| 7+# L F6x20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
32 159035001 B E FAE SPRING
33 100279109 1FHzFaseray PRESSER ADJUST SCREW
34 141334001 I RESL SPRING HOOK
35 159923001 1A T AR YT L A— PRESSER STOP LEVER
36 158924001 1A PV T LSSy STOP LEVER STUD SCREW
37 159925001 AT I by F L= SPRING
38 159947001 HaprpyFn-—vwaHa WASHER
39 143095001 1| H* WASHER
40 081011670 1lou »%pwit O RING, PW11

1A _

118-Y16-201




J. &Y Bk /Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung /
Meécanisme de I'entrainement / Mecanismo de la alimentacién

5-7 5-10 5-13 §-12 5-11

‘%i

» ‘\ &
A
W

118-Y16-202

— 16 —



| 1) B8{% / Feed mechanism/ Transportvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de I'entrainement / Mecanismo de la alimentacion

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EAo NAME OF PARTS R
1 159036001 RE AR P i FEED CAM SHAFT
2 159563000 1|#3k® WICK
3 025900232 1esH¥HxFI1270 WASHER, PLAIN M 12.70
4 021910302 11+ k3211270 NUT, 3 M12.70
5 S$36587001 IRERA P FAT L] FEED CAM ASSY {NP)
5-1 159039101 1|4 b3 AT LANF TENSION RELEASE CAM SEGMENT (F)
5-2 062681212 2|+~ a437-0x12 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X12
5-3 159040101 14 k2t hL~B TENSION RELEASE CAM SEGMENT (B)
5-4 062681212 2|+~ 21437-40X12 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X12
5-5 159041101 1w ExFILNAE BAR TACK CAM SEGMENT (F)
5-6 062681012 2| ~2437-90X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10
5-7 159042101 1|HErHhbLnTB BAR TACK CAM SEGMENT (B)
5-8 062681012 21+~ 0437-40X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10
5-9 536280001 154 vBbLnA STOP CAM SEGMENT (A)
5-10 159044001 2lF1vnanBtfiiR WASHER
5-11 062681012 2|~ 2437-80X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10
5-12 159045001 1Fa4ohhbnB S5TOP CAM SEGMENT (B)
5-13 159070001 Nrewwoi1s MODERATION INDICATE PLATE
5-14 105176001 2| X %VA37 SCREW, M4.37
6 141400001 1{7H» WASHER
7 141408001 1Mo Axied1595 SCREW, M5.95 (LEFT)
8 159047001 MET AN PV Lk FEED CAM BRAKE WIRE
9 159048001 NoL—%21vEF 2 SPRING
10 159049001 1|7 -4 71 ¥4 HIA BRAKE WIRE HOOK (A)
11 159050001 1|FL—%2 104 YIB BRAKE WIRE HOOK (B)
12 159051101 tlxzvFaseyLi-73 FEED ADJUST LEVER ASSY
13 107550002 1120 ROLLER
14 159054001 1o yFanedLii-57 LENGTH FEED ADJUST LEVER SHAFT
15 014760622 1|7+ + £ 2595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
16 142628001 Hagaqdouss07007 FEED ROCK CRANK RING
17 048110142 a7y 2aIN RETAINING RING, C11
18 159055001 EEA NP b FEED CONNECTING ROD
19 159056001 1|4 %3635 STUD SCREW, M6.35
20 159057001 12U Ir1E LENGTH FEED INDICATOR PLATE
21 159058101 1|2t E:UDARVISA INDICATOR PLATE STOPPER (A)
22 152750001 MEL-DE 12 25 FEED ADJUSTNUT
23 501236001 1Mo Ulh2 CONNECTING ROD SHAFT
124 513652009 12U FeF- FEED ARM BRACKET
25 159062001 1MFrv7ertyoa FEED GUIDE SHAFT {A)
26 014760622 117+t 225595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
27 159063001 MEL- DYk B FEED GUIDE SHAFT (B)
28 025710232 1lesvH2FT2476 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
29 017711412 2 [F I F4.76X14 BOLT, M4.76X14
30 159064000 Hxwyprrrsivatzll FEED GUIDE SHAFT (A) BUSH
3 142374000 2lpui s (DU) BUSH
32 159065009 1|+H4Fou97 LENGTH FEED ARM
33 513651001 1| FHHA U TFIT LENGTH FEED ARM SHAFT
34 025100132 Hes¥HFLI710 WASHER, PLAIN S 10
35 048080342 1|~ A 7ES RETAINING RING, E8
36 $03704001 1Hevtas—73 SET COLLAR ASSY
36-1 014770622 2|7+ b AR TB3I5THE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
38 519826001 1A 4V FHTL FEED: ARM STOPPER
40 062711412 2|+ ~04.76-32X14 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X14
41 028050242 2 FFHR2E WASHER, SPRING 2-5
43 153057002 ALY ra DAY SCREW
A4 025680232 2lesHHEFII437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
45 159071101 +#H8a25UT2FeFm LENGTH FEED GUIDE PLATE
46 106568003 d| AR V38T SCREW, M3.57
47 141439001 1422635 STUD SCREW, M6.35

— 16 —

118-Y16-202




J. 1% B9tR / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de I'entrainement / Mecanismo de la alimentacién

1

e ———,

118-Y16-202

—-17 —




| ) % / Feed mechanism/ Transportvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de I’'entrainement/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion

- 18 —

REF.NO. CODE QTY AT NAME OF PARTS RM
50 159078001 NEFNE L & =TT SPRING
51 014760622 1|7+ 2323595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
52 014760622 2|7+ b+ % 2¥595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
53 502975001 1Ny FHIN—-R BED COVER(R)
54 513649001 PR E BOTTOM FEED ARM (U)
55 $13650001 IPEE ATl BOTTOM FEED ARM (D)
57 153057002 piE ARG B S SCREW
58 025680232 2{es¥HaF1437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
59 028680242 2| x¥HR2-437 WASHER, SPRING 2-4.37
<-21>
42-1 159069001 1|FHHA2UAR LENGTH FEED PLATE
48-1 159765101 112/ v#H 225RS7 £ UPPER CLAMPING FOOT ASSY {(25MM) RS ... *
48-1-1 159762001 HR/YA 3 25RS UPPER CLAMPING FOOT RUBBER (25MM)
48-1-2 159926001 Nz yvnzgdITESL PIN (L)
48-1-3 107401001 2R/VHIHTITAFINSR SPRING, PLATE
43-1-4 107404001 2|y 422198 SCREW, M1.98
48-1-5 159927001 N2/ vyAhAIHHIESS PIN ($)
<-31>
42-2 S01470001 1|+H8A42U12(3) LENGTH FEED PLATE(-3)
48-2 501467101 1z paz s ¥hins R UPPER CLAMPING FOOT ASSY 25) .....-.... B3
48-2-1 144630001 1=y rAR /YA UPPER CLAMPING FOOT {(25MM)
48-2-2 159926001 g srvpzgpyIeL PIN (L)
48-2-3 144707001 2R SYATHHI MRS PLATE SPRING
48-2-4 107404001 212325198 SCREW, M1.98
48-2-5 159927001 NRAYAHIHHIESS PIN {S)
< ¥ it Fl/ FOR EXPORT >
49 158080000 ] [ FINGER GUARD (M)
118-Y16-202




K. # v 2 —B3R / Cutter mechanism / Abschneidevorrichtung /
Mécanisme de la coupe / Mecanismo de la corta

92-4 92-2 93

\\
I
|

J

ST
40 T
c
e

P e ——

@\39 }
YEB 19 38\@\ ég%
S

\
: 85

36

-

118-Y16-218

L. HEIL AR/ Thread breakage detector mechanism / Fadenbruchfihler /
Mécanisme du détecteur de cassure du fil / Mecanismo del sensor de cortes en el hilo

118-Y16-219

—19—



K. 5 v 2 — %/ Cutter mechanism / Abschneidevorrichtung /

Meécanisme de la coupe / Mecanismo de la corta

REF.NO. CODE a1y EL AT NAME OF PARTS RV
30 536132001 1 nve-4Eyyy CUTTER DRIVING SHAFT
31 159117001 1hryesEnssasn CUTTER DRIVING SHAFT BUSH
35 159120001 Ay sdEySrRLs— CUTTER DRIVING SHAFT HOLDER
36 159329001 1HavsdrIULY CUTTER DRIVING LINK
37 014770622 | 2|7+ P22 T6357K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
38 159570001 1lpvarerrava~x CUTTER GUIDE BLOCK
39 159121001 1|hya—K97r+A CUTTER BAR GUIDE
40 062761212 4|+~ 33595-28X12 SCREW, PAN M5.95-28X12
41 159122001 Hpvasns—u CUTTER HOLDER (U)
42 018680822 | 2{w¥#w ra37xs BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X8
43 159123001 1Ay asmd—D CUTTER HOLDER (D)
a4 153057002 | 2|#vursyxay SCREW
45 115503001 1|2 22437 SCREW, M4.37
74 107200001 HEPERI CUTTER 12+ oo eeee e eeeeaaiamaeeeenas P
76 018680522 1|7+ #0 ha37x5 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X5
78 502807001 1{hya—&Fo7oFAF CUTTER BAR GUIDE (F)
79 115120001 Ny paRAavhErEs PIN
90 $36281001 1l asng CYLINDER HOLDER
91 062710812 Al ~0476-32X8 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X8
92 $36259001 1oy 425234 CYLINDER ASSY 25-23
92-1 $36255000 1|2y v 42523 CYLINDER 25-23
92-2 504905000 | 2|n—7a=7F> HALF UNION
92-3 536256000 1lz2a-Fs4y31 L FLOATING JOINT
92-4 $36236001 TP PR CYLINDER SENSOR
92-4-1 143484000 rroraxss- NYLON CONNECTOR
92-4-2 143549000 | 3{Erz—-3FAXR TERMINAL PIN (MALE)
92-4-3 143485001 azraxvy7 CONNECTOR CAP
93 $14473000 2 |coz# b + M5X60 BOLT, CQ2 M5X60
94 021060302 1l+v r3vae NUT, 3 M6
95 $36282001 1Ay sERSREAYT RETURN SPRING HOOK
96 536283001 IE L EL P RETURN SPRING
118-Y16-218
L. %YL B4R/ Thread breakage detector mechanism / Fadenbruchflhler/
Mécanisme du détecteur de cassure du fil / Mecanismo del sensor de cortes en el hilo
REF.NO. CODE |qQTY e NAME OF PARTS RV
1 $19814001 14 rsLhrFArTeFT THREAD BREAKAGE PERCEIVING GUIDE
2 025060232 1les¥Hrrars WASHER, PLAIN M 6
3 025350332 1lesysizsgdq3s WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
4 060670612 1|51 > K357-40%6 SCREW, BIND M3.57-40X6
5 159145001 e rELALFLIS=SY THREAD BREAKAGE PERCEIVING LEVER SHAFT
6 159146101 14 rdLnvFLi- THREAD BREAKAGE PERCEIVING LEVER
7 104308004 1lPaeys b A29837 SET SCREW, M4.37
8 519815001 1lnvass5yFa v CUTTER CLUTCH STOPPER
9 014680622 | 2|7t A VaFIAER SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
10 159148001 Hperrr—apusx THREAD BREAKAGE PERCEIVING LEVER STOPPER
11 105451002 1|0 22357 SCREW, M3.57
12 021670202 179 r2v 2357 NUT, 2 M3.57
13 025350332 1Hes¥H24135 WASHER, PLAINL3.5
118-Y16-219

—_ 2 —




M. 7 < BEf%/Rotary hook mechanism/ Greifervarrichtung /
Mécanisme du crochet rotatif / Mecanismo del cangrejo

16
___________ )
|
|
|
|
.‘ |
W) L I
__“JI
.
N
11-2-1 ]l
|
|
|
|
|
.-----—----————--—"J
17
11-2-2
118-¥Y16-301

-1 =




M. 77 <B5{%/Rotary hook mechanism/ Greifervorrichtung/
Mécanisme du crochet rotatif / Mecanismo del cangrejo
REF.NO. CODE  |QTY £ Ad NAME OF PARTS R

1 519895001 | 1|n=w ¥ ROTARY HOOK SHAFT

3 159150009 | 1|pa=voxs35+> OIL CAP

4 $19841001 | 1|#<w¥ 2 2R ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH (R)

6 014760622 | 1|7+ b x% U595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95

7 $19847001 | 1|p=s o x5 nF ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH (F)

8 014760622 | 1|7+ kX %595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95

9 183709001 | 1|h#vso¥Fvu3 ROTARY HOOK SHAFT GEAR ASSY

9-1 159154001 M A ROTARY HOOK SHAFT GEAR

9-2 014770622 | 2|7 bxx V6357 F3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35

11-1 519892001 | 1|pvHELHF—-243 ROTARY HOOK BOBBIN CASE ASSY

11-1-1 519893001 | 1{nv~v3 ROTARY HOOK ASSY

11-1-1-1 183508001 | 3|rapvAvziaxo SCREW

11-1-1-2 183596001 | 1|#vw51% ROTARY HOOK REAR PLATE

11-1-1-3 183598001 | 1|5 15vxx2 SCREW

11-1-1-4 183490001 | 2{es1svrmw XY OUTER ROTARY HOOK SET SCREW

11-1-1-5 $19894001 | 1|Av*xzuaUr¥ RING

11-1-1-6 520014001 232 dbAxY SET SCREW

11-1-2 159157001 HNRELF—27 3 BOBBIN CASE ASSY

11-1-2-1 S09477001 HEEFITLINR SPRING

11-1-2-2 180721001 | 1[Fasy/ 2y A2y SCREW

11-1-2-3 183507001 | 1]¥3v>x¥ ADJUST SCREW

12 159159001 | 1|#v kXA ROTARY HOOK HOLDER (A)

13 $21523001 | 1|nv %8B ROTARY HOOK HOLDER (B)

14 062711012 |  2|#~7476-32X10 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X10

15 062680612 | 2|7 ~2437-40X6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6

16 519836001 | 1|®z2m1Fasevay OIL SUPPLY ADJUST SCREW

18 159158001 P|FE> BOBBIN

21 $19838001 | 1|#xraixy+¥IT OIL SUPPLY SCREW PRESSER

22 062680612 | 1|+ ~2437-40X6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6

23 $19839000 | 1]|¥ £ EE2X150 WICK 2X150

24 519837001 | 1|®amaFaseysd OIL SUPPLY ADJUST COLLAR

25 117934009 | 1|x#5€> olLcap

26 143793001 2| —Jb b A 335635440 SET SCREW, SEAL M6.35-40

27 $19840001 | Mhkw>rAz- .-} COLLAR e -
<¥WRA> < FOR SUPPLY >

17 501109001 | 1|RE-AHT/F SPRING
<HTvarti=U> < OPTION PARTS >

11-2 519896001 | 1|{#vHELF—27% ROTARY HOOK BOBBIN CASE ASSY

11-2-1 519897001 | 1|n¥%¥3 ROTARY HOOK ASSY

11-2-1-1 183526001 | 3{rAanvA¥TL2FY SCREW

11-2-1-2 183596001 | 1[#w931% ROTARY HOOK REAR PLATE

11-2-1-3 183598001 | 1[5 15¥ 2% SCREW

11-2-1-4 183490001 | 2|B815V hATh AR OUTER ROTARY HOOK SET SCREW

11-2-1-5 519894001 | 1|»e%ava2u>y RING

11-2-1-6 520014001 | 2lxzyav>sraxs SET SCREW

11-2-2 159157001 | 1[fE=r—273 BOBBIN CASE ASSY

11-2-2-1 509477001 | 1|FELFIAT VAR SPRING

11-2-2-2 180721001 | 1]Faw oz 4x¥y SCREW

11-2-2-3 183507001 | 1|F3v ¥ ¥ ADJUST SCREW

99—

118-Y16-301




N. TEE{% / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle /
Mécanisme de I'arbre inférieur / Mecanismo del eje inferior

118-Y16-305
P. %&BJ{% / Bobbin winder mechanism /Spuler/

Mécanisme du bobineur/Mecanismo del devanadorde la canilla

@9 5 1-13—® T-12

118-Y16-402
— 23—



N . T#ES{&% / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle/
Mécanisme de I"arbre inférieur / Mecanismo del eje inferior

REF.NO. CODE QTY P F e NAME OF PARTS
1 536284001 1|oaia LOWER SHAFT
2 104450109 B A -0% OIL CAP
3 114255002 vy s CAP
4 159163009 R P R b - QOILCAP
5 159164001 12292 ARNF LOWER SHAFT BUSH (F)
6 014760622 1P+ 22595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
7 $36285000 1|a 2 220M LOWER SHAFT BUSH ()
8 014760622 1|7+ A% 595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
9 048150142 a2 aCIs RETAINING RING, C15
10 072620200 2|8 %o Tr6202 BALL BEARING, 6202
11 159745100 Mlpgrzd7-U%73% LOWER TIMING PULLEY ASSY
12 014760622 4|7+ b A 2595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
13 183710001 IR A il ] LOWER SHAFT GEARSET
13-1 159166001 VR R e ] LOWER SHAFT GEAR ASSY
13-2 014770622 2|7+ R A2 TB357F 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
15 159169001 IVEP RS b LOWER SHAFT SET COLLAR
16 014770622 2l rAxve3sv R SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
17 116920001 NEX PP FE¥ e THRUST RING

P . $3¥R8{% / Bobbin winder mech
Mécanisme du bobineur/Mecanismo

anism /Spuler/
del devanador de la canilla

118-Y16-305

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY LA NAME OF PARTS
1 501287109 B EE A BOBBIN WINDER AS5Y
1-1 501288003 HER LA RE: BOBBIN WINDER BRACKET ASSY
1-2 $01290001 w27 BOBBIN ARM WINDER FRAME
1-3 501292001 11 bexr2/5% PLATE SPRING
1-4 062680812 1§94 ~1437-40X8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
1-5 025080132 1Mes¥HxaIUs WASHER, PLAINS 8
1-6 048060342 1|+ A JE6 RETAINING RING, E6
1-7 <01294001 14 bedy Tz SPRING
1-8 159252001 111 r=x37 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
1-9 154528001 1 r=xonw BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL
1-10 120448001 119467 RUBBER RING
1-11 014680622 217+ pAZTA3TIHREI SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
1-12 159253001 1K AHT BOBBIN PRESSER
1-13 D62670612 114~ 357-30%6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
1-14 501291001 11 vwFHLTT THREAD WINDER CAM SHAFT
1-15 048050342 11k 27E5 RETAINING RING, E5
1-16 501293001 RS & 2 P YL SPRING
1-17 156265001 114 A% WASHER
2 062710812 2|#~1476-32X8 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X8
4 159256001 e redFan sy BOBBIN WINDER THREAD TENSIONSTUD
5 159257001 1l reFT T BOBBIN WINDER THREAD GUIDE
6 014680622 NP raava378F 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
7 145446001 2|4 pFIADLYT TENSION DISC
8 115188001 1lozqerFar itz TENSION SPRING
9 100136001 ile bFasrI b TENSION NUT
10 144505000 1l p 718 SPRING
11 146200001 1| rx7C54 RETAINING RING, C54
12 146199001 1lsrvyRIYT THREAD CLAMP DISC
13 146198001 IRV RS THREAD CLAMP KNIFE
14 118764002 1|5 >3%¥437 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.37

24 _

118-Y16-402




Q.

#&imEERAR / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

23

%_37

ﬂ:‘i?iw

L

¥

- 96 —

118-Y16-350

e



Q. #AJhiE7ERMR / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

REF.NO. CODE QTY Eudo NAME OF PARTS RV
19 $36661000 12175 F21-F 73 ABSORBING TUBE ASSY
20 158181001 N2 FPHEZTN ST FELT SUPPORT
21 062670612 1|+ ~=3357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
24 152948001 1FEY =R OIL WINDOW
25 110641002 1|#>3 Y52 SHOULDER SCREW, M9.52
26 109203001 tioU¥ O RING
27 159182101 12108 —7% OIL FILTER ASSY
28 062680812 3|F~73437-40X8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
29 159187000 T by ni—2RA FELT BASE (A)

30 159188001 1[b7eR=-RA7R WICK BASE (A) COVER
31 062681012 2 |+~ 0437-40X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10
32 159189000 1N e m—2B WICK BASE (B)

33 159190001 1pmeo~x=-RB7% WICK BASE (BY COVER
34 159191000 1MNrm N —ZRT7 TN FELT

35 152192000 2|t FA OIL PIPE {A)

36 159193000 1|F 1 rt17B OILPIPE (B)

37 142674000 2{zvzex (L=130) WICK (L= 130)

38 062680812 1|+~ 7437408 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
39 159134000 1j¥aras ¥ OIL TUBE JOINT

A0 159195000 1MA1ne—-2+0 OIL TERMINAL

41 536287001 HEXEFEE ML OIL FLOWING SCREW

42 143713101 HEEEE X M OIL CAP

43 159201009 1775 KRBT OIL WINDOW HOLDER
49 159207101 122 aFa—723B OIL TUBE ASSY (B)

50 112364001 itz FoEFF Y OIL FEEDING PIPE JOINT SCREW
51 159209000 1Mez—n#Fz2-7 QOILTUBE

52 141650000 1le=axa-7 ({L=210) OILTUBE (L=210)

53 159566000 1% = £ E3%450 WICK (L = 450)

54 S07462000 1z (L=25) WICK (L =25)

55 159565000 1% 2 £ F25X150 WICK (L = 150)

56 532956000 1l#z2e%® (L=300) WICK (L= 500)

57 113653000 1lvzex (L=130) WICK (L= 130)

58 $37273000 1l#zex (L=140) WICK (L = 140)

59 $37274000 1|lv3eT (L=80) WICK (L=80)

60 118955001 1l#zeE (L=250) WICK (L= 250)

61 159213001 NICEEY Y ES RN L WORM FELT SUPPORT
62 159214000 Ny —-a7THH WORM FELT

63 062680612 2|4~ 14.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6
66 142359001 2|1 o F OIL FEEDING PIPE

67 159909000 1|zt 305F2-7F SPIRAL TUBE

68 062681012 114~ 1437-40X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10
69 112348001 A VACTE PACKING

70 149547000 1l2-Fr+vx CORD HOLDER (4N)

72 140647001 1|a—-Fa4I CORD HOLDER

73 062670612 1|9 ~2357-40%6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
74 149799000 Ala1597s BEAD BAND (S)

78 145751001 17z b FELT

80 517062000 LA & A = D2 BED BASE CUSHION

82 460406000 2(E=% 1150 VINYLBAND 150

84 148471001 2{ 75 Vv — PLUNGER

85 151899001 2|7 —%3va-n% SPRING

86 081007070 2ioV 7 P7 O RING,P7

87 $36286001 1IWFS»Pv—FdH3T 13 PLUNGER SUPPORT PLATE
88 062680812 1|7-~2437-40X8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
89 142359001 2|A A NTF OIL FEEDING PIPE

a0 536662000 1¥z2—-aFra—F9% LUBRICATION TUBE ASSY
91 112348001 riAVE 3% PACKING

92 106436001 17Tk FELT

93 511433000 1k -2 =% FI4am5 HOSE NIPPLE (4M5)

94 536288000 Mrroewsra-—7F OIL TURE

95 112758009 2NV EATALTE OIL CAP

96 062680812 1|#~2437-40%8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
97 025680232 1|eSH¥HEFIL437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
38 028680242 1|15 xHH%2-437 WASHER, SPRING 2-4.37
99 021680202 1+ h23,2437 NUT, 2 M4.37

100 159101000 ES &5 OILCAP

— 798 —

T16-Y16-350



R. ki > %k / Threading mechanism / Fadenfiihrungsvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de I'enfilage / Mecanismo del enhebrado

AU,
o
=

ji

118-Y16-401

-7 —



R. Ji& > Bk / Threading mechanism/
Mécanisme de I'enfilage / Mecanism

Fadenfihrungsvorrichtung/
o del enhebrado

REF.NO. CODE QY B NAME OF PARTS
1 110820101 1B Ll TENSION STUD
2 145446001 204 FFI3Hh Y7 TENSION DISC
3 144103009 B S ER YA FERE: TENSION DISC PRESSER
4 144104001 1y rFamissg THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING
5 144105000 1MFIHLNREFITHFHX SPRING WASHER
b 519869003 flrrFansFY 23 (7N TENSION NUT ASSY (RED)
6-1 149566009 11 bFa3+9 TENSION NUT
6-2 155697003 Ny¥amiveiis TENSION INDICATING PLATE
7 159218001 139 A1 AT THREAD RETAINER
8 159219101 NZobFaATE? SUB TENSION STUD
9 159220101 14 r2 b2 PIN
10 145446001 2l rFaH3 TENSION DISC
11 159805001 1M1 bFav 44T TENSIOM DISC PRESSER
12 144103009 14 rFIABHZF4HT TENSION DISC PRESSER
13 159221001 11 rFaminx TENSION SPRING
14 144105000 I E L PIAE Srkd i SPRING WASHER
15 519869002 14 rFamoFy b2 3 (32 FY) |TENSION NUT ASSY (GREEN)
15-1 149566009 14 bFamerdt TENSION NUT
15-2 155697002 1&ansyriie TENSION INDICATING PLATE
18 159623001 1M1 rFayaedr7 2 TENSION BRACKET ASSY
18-1 144741001 1| pFIADLERTEA THREAD TENSION BRACKET
18-2 114294001 1ol ¥ O RING
18-3 159222001 NerrunzFased i TENSION STUD
18-4 145519001 I EE AL SPRING
18-5 145446001 2|1 bFIT BT TENSION DISC
18-6 159223001 HWHFrbFaminz SUB TENSION SPRING
18-7 15933100/ i pFamysFUE TENSION DISC NUT
18-8 100402004 1| b & 2357 SET SCREW, M3.57
19 103950003 1| b X %3595 SET SCREW, M5.95
20 159224001 A N ARM THREAD GUIDE
21 014680622 1l Pr b A 2437 7F3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
22 $19961001 1=t 7+ a ARM THREAD GUIDE
23 112751003 1§ A2 ¥357 SCREW, M3.57
24 113316001 7=t bPrto ARM THREAD GUIDE
25 112751003 1|3 A %357 SCREW, M3.57
26 159546101 IR P THREAD GUIDE PLATE
28 159228001 My rrLA=FZ THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
29 159234001 1|FamyH3720TX TENSION DISC CLAW
30 062670512 2|4~ 1357-40%53 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X5
31 159235101 171 b2 A UPPER THREAD RELEASER
32 062680512 119~ 2437-40%5 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X5
33 025680132 1les¥#H23I437 WASHER, PLAIN 5 4.37
34 159236001 1M rUE PIN
35 159237001 tlozFanvarifs MAIN TENSION RELEASE PLATE
36 062680612 1|+~ 34.37-40%6 SCREW, PAN Mi4.37-40X6
37 159238001 114 2% 3/437 STUD SCREW, M4.37
38 159908001 1(4 %5437 STUD SCREW, M4.37
39 159239001 1l b bULH—3F THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ARM
a0 062761612 1|+ ~<2595-28%X186 SCREW, PAN M5.95X16
41 159240001 1Ms b2 roES PIN
42 048040342 1|k A7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
43 159241001 11 p2AFT3 TENSION RELEASE LEVER
44 144526001 104 %7437 STUD SCREW, M4.37
45 536289001 1§14 + 2L A T3S TENSION RELEASE LEVER (5)
46 062680812 2|4~ 04a37-40X8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
AT 159243001 1Mr vznr57zanz SPRING
48 112751003 113 % %3357 SCREW, M3.57
50 159226001 1vasasvant?erra MAIN TENSION RELEASE GUIDE
51 062680612 1|+~ 04.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6
52 159917101 A N o ARM THREAD GUIDE (D}
53 025680132 1lesyHxi 27437 WASHER, PLAIN § 4.37
54 141590001 R N B ) THREADING BAR (U)
55 150553003 1|+ 1595 NUT, M5.95
56 513713001 ML VA PV EEEE DIAGRAM
57 536290001 1MerwpFr17 SENSOR DETECT PLATE
58 062680612 2| ~4.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6
59 536291001 1t HkRLs SENSOR HOLDER
60 062680812 2|+ ~ 3 437-30X8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8

_ 28—

118-Y16-401




S. EREDIUBR/ Upper thread trimmer mechanism / Oberer Fadenabschneider/
Mécanisme de la coupe-fil supérieur / Mecanismo de la recortadara de orillos superior

63-2
S
7‘\'@\;

!
i
Q&/F

118-Y16-409

—29_




S. £ BR / Upper thread trimmer mechanism / Oberer Fadenabschneider/
Mécanisme de la coupe-fil supérieur/ Mecanismo de la recortadara de orillos superior

REF.NO. CODE [qQTY Eriq NAME QF PARTS RV
1 519829001 HY T hEUIFLRES UPPER THREAD TRIMMER LEVER BRACKET
2 018061622 2|7+ £ rex16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
3 159336001 1|m74r20s570 90 UPPER THREAD TRIMMER FULCRUM SHAFT
4 115007001 1|## 2 WASHER
5 048120142 IR P L EL ISP RETAINING RING, C12
6 117671002 1evyrns5- SET COLLAR
7 014770622 2|7+ A2 U635 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
8 $19835001 HETEES VIV UPPER THREAD TRIMMER LEVER ASSY
9 159341001 1Insznzoesvsrs UPPER THREAD TRIMMER CLUTCH PLATE
10 159111001 1coosyFFrdriiz SPRING
11 159948001 11255 SPRING HOOK
12 159113001 1|42 %318 STUD SCREW, M3.18
13 $19817001 2|52 29595 STUD SCREW, M5.95
14 159343001 IR T % 72 UPPER THREAD TRIMMER SUPPORT STUD
15 021680202 1]+v r2o 2437 NUT, 2 M4.37
16 025680132 1les¥#%>39437 WASHER, PLAIN § 4.37
17 159344001 1nssErsRA SPRING
18 159345001 AREXT: SPRING HOOK
19 159346101 NN INTL Tt UPPER THREAD TRIMMER CLUTCH GUIDE
20 062681412 2|+~ 3437-80X14 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X14
21 159017001 1|m74 k2 UL—B UPPER THREAD TRIMMER LEVER (B)
22 062680612 | 2|+ ~7237-20x6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6
23 025680232 2lesv¥HrFamasy WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
24 159348101 tHIhgznzsana UPPER THREAD TRIMMER DETACH CAM
25 153057002 | 2|7 v svxay SCREW
26 025680232 | 2|esv#HxFamazy WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
27 519833001 HUngsrorn-43z UPPER THREAD TRIMMER PUSHING LEVER ASSY
28 159262000 11F 2L R=2 25 THREAD TRIMMER PUSHING LEVER BUSH
29 519834001 gz rmya TRIMMER DRIVING CLAW
30 062761012 1} ~3595-28%10 SCREW, PAN M5.95-28X10
31 536292001 RS VDL UPPER THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTOR
32 159356001 s rzxuLenrings UPPER THREAD TRIMMER ROD PIPE
33 106588003 1{+v k595 NUT, M5.95
34 141492001 He=vsssz JOINT ASSY
35 519824001 tlnrzss UPPER THREAD TRIMMER ASSY
35-1 519820001 1|n#3p73 UPPER THREAD TRIMMER {D)ASSY
35-2 $19822001 1|nezm UPPER THREAD TRIMMER (M)
35-3 $19823001 1|1z UPPER THREAD TRIMMER (U)
35.4 141514001 1Nnzgrzry STUD SCREW
36 115503001 1| 224837 SCREW, M4.37
38 159378001 1|ns 34 rmax SPRING
39 159379001 1]z Vv % £rBxex1s DOWEL PIN BX6X18
40 $19844001 1nsruraas UPPER THREAD TRIMMER GUIDE ASSY
40-1 $19825001 1nzrera UPPER THREAD TRIMMER GUIDE
40-2 159381001 1lnsz7rve 14 UPPER THREAD TRIMMER SAFETY PLATE
40-3 159111001 tleosvsroraria SPRING
a40-4 159948001 175204 SPRING HOOK
40-5 159113001 A\ CPE OERT STUD SCREW, M3.18
40-6 519956001 1ntzPrte 14 UPPER THREAD TRIMMER SAFETY PLATE (D)
45 107093002 2iv 229837 SCREW, M4.37
46 159554001 tInrz=ssrs49To: THREAD TRIMMER GUARD SUPPORT ASSY
47 062760812 1]+ ~a595-28x8 SCREW, PAN M5.95-28X8
51 081006670 1loy > “prws O RING, PW6
55 025680232 2les¥Hrramasy WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
56 028680242 2|24 22037 WASHER, SPRING 2-4.37
57 $19827001 1|21 rxyLsi—d4T UPPER THREAD TRIMMER LEVER SUPPORT
58 062680812 214 ~0437-40X8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
59 025680232 2leS¥H2F29437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
60 $20113001 1avvx7405y STUD SCREW
61 150553001 1|+ k595 NUT, M5.95
62 S19818001 1|mTs reULA—FH A WASHER
63 $36265000 1| s2074 CYLINDER ASSY 20-7
63-1 $36266000 11302 %207 CYLINDER 20-7
63-2 $11426000 sl nsz= o ams ELBOW UNION 4M5
63-3 $36267000 1|7o=-F1>4v3 14 FLOATING JOINT
64 018503022 2|7+ 0 rsxz0 BOLT, SOCKET M5X30
65 021500303 1|#v r3vas NUT, 3 M5

118-Y16-409




/ Unterer Fadenabschneider/

T. F%Y]U 8% / Lower thread trimmer mechanism
de la recortadara de orillos inferior

Mécanisme de la coupe-fil inférieur / Mecanismo

(%)
(1=}

a—

i

S

PR

%73 v OPTION

-31
38-2
S R =
Q

118-Y16-410



T. TR ER / Lower thread trimmer mechanism / Unterer Fadenabschneider /
Mécanisme de la coupe-fil inférieur / Mecanismo de la recortadara de orillos inferior

REF.NO. CODE QTY Brxq NAME OF PARTS RV
1 159259301 ot bd)L—22 LOWER THREAD TRIMMER LEVER ASSY
2 S19810001 HPEE S LR PRS- LOWER THREAD TRIMMER LEVER CUSHION
3 D17762202 1|k k5.95%22 BOLT, M5.95X22
4 106588003 1|+ k595 NUT, M5.95
5 159768000 Togt bHILRT SR LOWER THREAD TRIMMER LEVER SHAFT BUSH
6 159263001 L EEE SR P FATTAY SPRING
7 141351001 ey bns~ SET SCREW COLLAR
8 014770622 1|7+ P 22635783 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
9 159264001 HPEES S RVRVFAEY PIN
10 014760622 1|7+ X2 T595 SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) M5.95
1" 048060342 1]+ *TE6 RETAINING RING, E6
12 025080132 1eZ¥Hzavs WASHER, PLAINS 8
13 159265001 I PR FAPFAES LOWER THREAD TRIMMER CAM LEVER
14 017762012 1[4 k5.95X20 BOLT, M5.95X20
15 107744001 =] ROLLER
16 141519001 11 bF VY Fpaonyy ROLLER SHAFT
17 110161004 11+ +4.76 NUT, M4.76
18 048030342 1| b X 7E3 RETAINING RING, E3
19 519811001 HVEEEE DF.FA LOWER THREAD TRIMMER CAM
20 159267001 L PE RS WA LOWER THREAD TRIMMER CAM SHAFT
21 014760622 1|7+ + A% 595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
22 110494001 1[4 H = WASHER
23 048080342 1|+ #A7E8 RETAINING RING, E8
24 159268001 PR g VRV LOWER THREAD TRIMIMER LINK
25 159269001 HogsrdVU2HRY SHOULDER SCREW
26 159270001 IPELR EDF: VY TSP SHOULDER SCREW
27 159271001 IEFS- AP MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING LEVER
28 159272001 1 AR FHLIE RS SHOULDER SCREW
30 159274001 IEEER TS PN MOVABLE KNIFE
31 519813001 IVEE AT LOWER THREAD RETAINER
32 062670512 2{7F<1357-40X5 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X5
33 159276201 1{o&L baF 10 FIXED KNIFE
34 110215002 2(yAx 357 SCREW, M3.57
36 $19809001 1x—=2n0) 1% BASE NEEDLE PLATE
37 145318001 Al 2 %7437 SCREW, M4.37
39 145247001 2\ 3x57238 SCREW, FLAT M2.38
40 159281001 HEPEE CLOTH PLATE
a1 145318001 4l A xa37 SCREW, M4.37
42 500901001 1AZY FEy LAY HRU WASHER (U)
43 S00902001 1| A2AH ESLAFHRD WASHER (D)
44 S00903001 AR FILNR—AF— COLLAR
a7 519812101 1oa1 bkP14 LOWER THREAD HOLDING PLATE
<-21>
38-1 159759001 1| 5148 NEEDLEPLATE1.45 ... .. oo iiea e
<-31> :
38-2 501469001 1) 21263 NEEDLEPLATE 1.2{-3) ....cccuririiannnn.
<# i g /3—"2/0PTION PARTS >
46 $19861001 N=—ANnU15 BASE NEEDLE PLATE

- 32 —

118-Y16-410




U . it 5 R8(% / Power supply equipment mechanism/Stromversorgung /
Mécanisme de I'equipment en alimentation électrique /
Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de corriente

<F T gl it—Yy
QPTION PARTS >
3-2

118-¥16-515



U . BIEFRGR / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung /
Mécanisme de I'equipment en alimentation électrique /
Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de corriente

— 34—

REF.NO. CODE |qQ7v ErAA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $36263001 1|v16e97 2 Y16 SENSOR ASSY
1-1 536237001 HEPR PN PROXIMITY SENSOR
1-2 $36237002 M EP RS R PROXIMITY SENSOR
1-3 536233000 177 1swnh—3 2 SAFETY SWITCH HARNESS
1-4 536238000 17-2a-F GROUND WIRE
1-5 $36241000 1|#4zswr 3 PRESSER SWITCH ASSY
1-6 153969000 HEE=PEE L RFL NYLON CONNECTOR {12P)
1-7 153970001 HEETEET DL & CONNECTOR CAP3
2 $36262001 1vi6tn—2243 Y16 SENSOR HARNESS ASSY
2-1 $36239000 M1 rsbetn—%z THREAD BREAKAGE SENSOR HARNESS
2-2 $36235000 HEPEEE PR At & CUTTER SENSOR HARNESS
2-3 153969000 1|+ 1022 212p NYLON CONNECTOR (12P)
2-4 153970001 1ax72%v973 CONNECTOR CAP 3
3-1 $32087001 128224y Fumss 2-STAGE SWITCH SET
5 $32119000 1{EmMswisv—z Z EM-SWITCH HARNESS
6 062500816 2|+ ~a5xs SCREW, PAN VM5X8
7 $36273001 HESE TSR EEE PRESSER SWITCH PLATE
8 0A3301605 | 2|++~H¥% 33X16D SCREW, PAN WASHER M3X16D
9 $36274001 11 rELEy14 THREAD BREAKXAGE SENSOR PLATE
10 062710812 2|+ ~a476-32x8 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X8
11 025710232 2les¥HrFravars WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
12 $36048000 HEPE VR PR I PROXIMITY SENSOR (E2R)
13 018300622 2|7 £ b 3xs6 BOLT, SOCKET M3X6
14 028030242 2|z vHzes WASHER, SPRING 2-3
15 $36294001 e 751219 F 1253 SAFETY SWITCH PLATE ASSY
15-1 $06590001 Hez5121yF4T SAFETY SWITCH BASE
15-2 $36275001 erz5121vF12 SAFETY SWITCH PLATE
15-3 018400632 2|7+ %N raxs BOLT, SOCKET M4X6
15-4 025040232 2lesyHrFrya WASHER, PLAIN M 4
15-5 S01555001 MUE AN RESET LEVER
15-6 113730001 H#rxva37 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.37
16 101118001 2|=nEs 2Ta5x20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X20
17 $36234000 1ez51swo s SAFETY SWITCH ASSY
18 142030000 1|\7orz-= ACTUATOR
19 DA3301605 2|+ FA¥F2 2II6D SCREW, PAN WASHER M3X16D
20 $36240000 1t ranstesy TENSION RELEASE SENSOR
21 $11816000 114 F > FNK-2N CLAMP NK-2N
22 510243000 1|10 o5> 7NK-3N CORD HOLDER (NK-3N)
23 060400616 1]751 > FMaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
24 552907000 3|a—-rRAH#0 CORD HOLDER (10N)
25 112751003 1|22 %357 SCREW, M3.57
26 060400616 1|8 > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X6
27 $11816000 HEEPFIT& CLAMP NK-2N
28 060400616 1781 2 FM4XE SCREW, BIND M4X6
29 149287000 1l+ravos.7 CORD HOLDER (7N)
30 060400616 1|78 > FMaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
31 504557000 2|55 1PV BAND PLTIM
<iE#/STANDARD >
4-2 | 536271001 |  1|emswiEDY % | EM-SWITCH (LED) ASSY
<Oy 2 IEEEE X 1 v F/EMERGENCY STOP SWITCH WITH LOCK >
4-1 $36268001 1|eMOy #sw2 2 EM-LOCK SWITCH ASSY
<3 T g N—"Y/OPTION PARTS >
3-2 $33883001 et aruss s ROTARY TYPE FOOT SWITCH ASSY
3-3 $34182001 e ravyF vy ip 2-STAGE SWITCH SET (D)
118-Y16-515




o[ RS{R% / Air pressure mechanism / Luftdruck /
Mécanisme de la pression d‘air / Mecanismo de la presion de aire

' _ 118-Y16-514
W. HERISEITERSL / Option parts/ Sonderzubehér / Pigces en option / Piezas opcionales

p————— e

e \%
\J

50 -1 50-1-12 §0-1-11
50-1-12—p

118-Y16-910
_ap




V. Z2[ERS{R / Air pressure mechanism / Luftdruck /

Mécanisme de la pression d'air / Mecanismo de [a presion de aire

— 136 —

REF.NO. CODE |1y B of NAME OF PARTS RV

1 $36257001 PPN SOLENOCID VALVE ASSY

1-1 $36251000 1712H-107 FINGER VALVE

1-2 $21352001 1H7sns—L¥alL—% FILTER REGULATOR

1-3 509228000 HEC RS- i NIPPLE

1-4 $36252000 2|50 Fvz3140 VALVE (VZ3140)

1-5 $36253000 1|/ Tvz3150 VALVE (VZ3150)

1-6 140682001 flHrL9 SILENCER

1-7 153274001 2l CAP 1/8

1-8 143522000 tlFtorazo5— NYLON CONNECTOR

1-9 220077001 117355 H18—g14 PLUG COVER (#14)

1-10 $36276001 LT rUvsr g VALVE SET PLATE

1-11 018503036 2|7+ # +5x30 BOLT, SOCKET M5X30

1-12 028050246 2|/5x¥Hr2s WASHER, SPRING 2-5

2 031553202 2|7 TS 3 U55X32 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X32
3 $36243001 1|lz7—%F2-7 (L=400) AIR TUBE (L = 400)

4 536654001 1|lz7—52—-7 (L=430) AIR TUBE (L = 430)

5 536655001 1ffr7-2-7 (L=1170) AIRTUBE (L= 1170)

6 $36656001 lz7-52-7 (L=1130) AIR TUBE (L = 1130)

7 536657001 1z7-%2~7 (L=840) AIR TUBE (L = 840)

8 $36658001 1lzP-%2-7 (L=850) AIR TUBE (L = 850)

9 536242009 ERESDPY &3 PRESSER CYLINDER ASSY

9-1 531804000 1z F7—vvs2550A AIR CYLINDER 25-50A

9-2 $04910000 2ln—7azzx> HALF UNION

9-3 531803009 Woyras559rp CYLINDER BRACKET (P)

9.4 S01547001 MPEES JOINT

9.5 S00780000 1opFT—> 9P-CHAIN

9-6 S00782001 1ee1rxLii—uxs LOWER THREAD TRIMMER LEVER JOINT
1 115544001 HCENEF ST & & 2 CLUTCH STOPPER SUPPORT SHAFT
16 119755001 2|h 2 2K FEXE0 BOLT, M6X60

17 025060336 2leSvH2516 WASHER, PLAIN L 6

18 028060242 2|z ¥ H22-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

19 021060106 21tvarvre NUT, 1 M6

118-Y16-514
W. 45BI3E3TER& / Option parts/ Sonderzubehor / Pidces en option / Piezas opcionales
REF.NO. CODE |aTY B Ao NAME OF PARTS Y

50 525672009 1F-—Fa4T 740 48—93 TAPE GUARD WINDER ASSY

50-1 $25671001 17724123 TAPE GUARD ASSY

50-1-1 144998001 1|7-7++zI8 TAPE GUARD (B)

50-1-2 105288002 2lv 22238 SCREW, M2.38

50-1-3 144997001 1|l7z—FA4TA TAPE GUARD (FRONT)

50-1-4 122771002 2|> 42238 SCREW, M2.38

50-1-5 144999001 1|F7=744%IcC TAPE GUIDE (FRONT)

50-1-6 144628001 17— 744z TAPE GUARD (F)

50-1-7 122771002 1o xxv238 SCREW, M2.38

50-1-8 105970001 1]o % 2238 SCREW, M2.38

50-1-9 110067001 1lns- COLLAR

50-1-10 143749001 17-77erro4 TAPE GUIDE (LOWER)

50-1-11 143748001 2l5~-F7oraz TAPE GUIDE (UPPER}

50-1-12 062660412 4|+ ~2318-40%4 SCREW, PAN M3.18-40X4

50-2 143767009 1777145142 TAPE WINDER BRACKET ASSY
50-2-1 143980001 HPEEE S SCREW

50-2-2 108494001 1% 4 2 WASHER

50-2-3 108495001 1|7=F74 84252 SPRING

50-2-4 100136001 1|4 rFav v+ b TENSION NUT

50-3 107407003 2|9 4 %5437 SCREW, M4.37

118 506138001 WPELELE RULLER ASSY

118-1 506139001 HEEREZN RULLER (A)

118-2 506140001 1|vay&s RULLER (B)

118-3 062680512 2|9~ 1 437-40%5 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X5

118-4 025680232 2les¥HxFama37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37

118-5 146000001 1ngz9vc THREAD TRIMMING SUPPORT
118-6 062670412 2|+ ~2357.30xa SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X4

118-7 105161003 riCEES WASHER

118-8 141620001 1|FErv 121850 % BALANCE

118-9 101671002 2| 22437 SCREW, M4.37

118-10 025680132 2lesoHxyvamasy WASHER, PLAIN S 4.37

118-Y16-910



X1.

£ — 4 {&(1)/Motor mechanism (1)/Motor (1)/
Mécanisme du moteur (1)/Mecanismo del motor (1)

118-Y16




X1. T — 2BE&R(0)Y/Motor mechanism (1)/Motor (1)/
Mécanisme du moteur (1)/Mecanismo del motor (1)

— 38 —

REF.NO. CODE QTY AT NAME OF PARTS RM
1 224475001 2| —%pu T HOLDER CAP
2 226992001 1INDBIIF S 27 X ND CARBON BRLISH ASSY
3 224476000 2|FNEF—EV T INSULATION SHEET
4 J00107001 1|MD80B T 1 & 1 #2 MD806 BASE #2
5 014060832 1P+ A7 UBXEPHR 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X8
6 224540001 1l -9.9%83 PIN 9.9X83
7 JO0109001 1|DCFZory bLF#37 3 DC BRACKET ASSY (L) #3
8 231064081 1|L# 2 K h1oxgz24 3 BOLT (L) 10X92 ASSY
9 021100206 1222+ v 10 NUT, 2 M10
10 025100236 2|2 HHEF 210 WASHER, PLAIN 10
11 028100246 TR H R2-10 WASHER, SPRING 2-10
12 4 1|IMDE—-R7 % MD MOTOR ASSY
13 J00074001 2(~T ety 7 L #CE2 CONNECT TERMINAL CE2
14 228221001 1|U 77 FI3ISMHYZ £ #2 REACTOR 35 MH ASSY #2
15 215081001 2|++~t - F4X10DB SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M4X10DB
16-1 JO0112001 1(pCcU 7o b h/t—#3 DC REACTOR COVER #3
18-2 | e 1|IMDE—% X 13 NAME PLATE
17 215081001 2+ Nty IX10DB SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M4X10DB
18 230431001 H72L—4Ls 542 FRAME ASSY #2
18-1 230432001 1|a—ov3#3 YOKE ASSY #3
18-2 229335001 1|4 —3% A& #5 THERMISTER #5
18-3 226671001 1|T7X150a > a % TUBE 7X150
18-4 224504001 t1a—-FaFt4I#7 CODE HOLDER #7
18-5 008400805 1|+ F5Z204x8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
19 # 1|O—##145 ROTOR #145
20 224485000 2|7 ax15x225T WASHER, 2X15X225T
21 224487000 1]72.3X15%X265T WASHER, 2.3X15X265T
22 076202801 1|57 352 2462022242 BALLBEARING 6202ZZ #2
23 231008001 1]% —sxsx20) s KEY 5X5X20
24 JO1673001 1|7 1.6%5.1X225T WASHER, 1.6X5.1X225T
25 211528001 T|+#+ <+~ k5Xi2 SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M5X12
26 203684001 1|7 £ 70.3X27.5%X349 WASHER, WAVE M0.3X27.5X34.9
27 JO0146001 1|UF% hlba— F7 X #2 REACTED CODE ASSY #2
28 J00148001 1% »360X144L1U-207 F TERMINAL CODE {(BLUE)
29 JO0147001 1] % > 360X1841°9-18F TERMINAL CODE {(RED)
30 217133001 177939 E2PM-75 PLUG PIN PM-75
31 100149001 1lT11x300PV TUBE 11X300PV
32 219582001 116P7 = ¥ PM-N 6P PLUG PM-N
33 219603001 NFS5oHnii—#1 PLUG COVER #11
34 222372001 3|# 7 2 F )N F8X70 BOLT, M8X70
35 025080336 J|EHHRATS WASHER, PLAINLS
36 028080246 35 xHHR28 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
37 021080206 3|2 a2+wv b8 NUT, 2 M8
MD-826 MD-806 MD-836 MD-816
SRBES fa
Ref.no. | Name of parts 100V 100~240V 200V 200~240V | 380~415V
(EAR) |(Forexport)| (EAHA) |(Forexport) |(Forexport)
12 MD¥ — 4 4 2 |J80480-001 | J80511-001 |J80480-001 | J80512-001 | JB0513-001
MD Motor assy (A5) (A5) (B5)
19 a— 2 #145 231004-001 231018-001
Rotor #145
I l i
118-Y16




x2 . F— %B{&(2)/Motor mechanism (2)/Motor (2)/
Mécanisme du moteur (2)/Mecanismo del motor (2)

118-Y16

X3. EBZ T v FE§R/Switch box mechanism/Schaltkasten/
Boitier d’interrupteurs/Caja de interruptores

118-Y16

[=Ta



X2. E— ZE%()/Motor mechanism (2)/Motor (2)/
Mécanisme du moteur (2)/Mecanismo del motor (2)
REF.NO. CODE aQTY Ao NAME OF PARTS R

41 228216001 4l+~zt v reX153D SCREW, PAN (5 WASHER) M6X153D

42 180319001 1|pC7F54oy b 7H#37 % DC BRACKET (R) #3 ASSY

42-1 | e 1IDCF S v b 2 #3 DC BRACKET(R) #3

42-2 076202801 12V 6202Z2#2 BALLBEARING 6202ZZ #2

42-3 JO0353001 1{++~N+t v F5X14DB SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M5X14DB

43 J01674001 1(BK-A30-2AF— % BRAKE (A30-2) STATOR

44 211528001 IeFARby bR IUSX12 SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M5X12

45 222753000 3|70.15X15.1X305T WASHER, 0.15X15.1X3057

46 219517000 3|70.1X15.1%305T WASHER, 0.1X15.1X30ST

47 231458001 2|70.12%15.1%305T WASHER, 0.12X15.1X305T

48 224503001 2| 70.3%15.1X30ST WASHER, 0.3X15.1X305T

49 231013001 1[BK-A30F T F 277 3 #4 BRAKE {(A30) AMATURE #4 ASSY

50 228839001 17— UM105-2 PULLEY M105-2

51 211528001 3|l+F~Ey FRIB5X12 SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M5X12

52 237641001 1R xyHx14m 2 HF WASHER, SPRING M14

53 021140305 1133 a4+w 14 NUT,3M14

54 JO0106001 1|DCNIL bR —#20 DCBELT COVER #20

55 J00143001 2iF gy H.7 bBX10 WING BOLT M5X10

56 J00351001 1R AT LESLS2 BELT CLAMPPLATE 2

57 224508001 1+ ~+ v Faxi0DC SCREW, PAN (5 WASHER} M4X10DC

118-Y16
X3. TEZ A v FE{R/Switch box mechanism/Schaltkasten/
Boitier d’interrupteurs/Caja de interruptores
REF.NO. CODE QTY EwAq NAME OF PARTS R

15 100452001 1———————— 2P SWITCH ASSY #19-3

15-1 JO0027001 f——-——————— 2P SWITCH #19

15-2 J0o451001 1I|-————_————— IPPLUG ASSY #10

15-3 ) 229241001 | . L StertorbvsbbudntoulorSNNRRURRRRRRR 1 ELECTRICSUPPLY CORD . ... ]
16 J00460001 1Il---—-————— 2P SWITCH ASSY #19-2

16-1 JO0027001 1|-———-————— 2P SWITCH #19

16-2 J00461001 1]--——————— 3P PLUG ASSY #10-2

1631220239000 | tl-------ooo ELECTRICSUPPLYCORD #2 ...l .
17 100455001 - 2P SWITCH ASSY #19-4

17-1 JOOQ27001 - 2P SWITCH #19

17-2 J00456001 1j_————_————— 3P PLUG ASSY #10-3

7.3 ] 230544001 | |- oo m T I T T T T ELECTRICSUPPLY CORD | ...
i8 JOD468001 | ——— 3P SWITCH ASSY #11-6

18-1 238084001 tjl-———— - 3P SWITCH #11

18-2 Jo0469001 1-————-———— AP PLUG ASSY #11-3

183 ....1229246001 | V- - = oo T T, ELECTRICSUPPLY CORD #5 ... .o,
19 Jo0470001 1]--—————=-—— 3P SWITCH ASSY #11-7

19-1 238084001 M- IPSWITCH #11

19-2 JO046e7001 1m|l-----—-——-—- 4P PLUG ASSY #11

193 ... 224513001 | 1= o n oo T T T . ELECTRICSUPPLY CORD #3 . ... ..
20 JOD473001 - 3P SWITCH ASSY #11-8

20-1 238084001 1|-_—-————— = 3P SWITCH #11

20-2 J00474001 1= AP PLUG ASSY #11-5

20-3 1230547001 4 L1 B rdvetorbertuviuontiveboetUNRRRRUPRRN ELECTRICSUPPLY CORD . . . ............]..
21 100453001 1MMl—----—-——=—- 2P SWITCH ASSY #16-2

2141 223739001 1Mf—---—-— 2P SWITCH #16

21-2 100454001 1|-———————— 3P PLUG ASSY #10-4

21-3 L) 233534001 | U= = om T T T s ELECTRICSUPPLY CORD . ...
22 100471001 - 3P SWITCH ASSY #9-11

22-1 223738001 1|l-———————— 3P SWITCH #9-3

22-2 J00467001 Ll e 4P PLUG ASSY #11-4

22-3 L 230445001 | L] EedvotvetonuiivotosbestRURURRUURRTIN I ELECTRICSUPPLY CORD . . . ...
23 100475001 1 3P SWITCH ASSY #9-12

231 215504001 tf---——-——— 3IPSWITCH #9

23-2 J00476001 1= == APPLUG ASSY #11-6

23-3 ... 230551001 | LR SonudosdontustsoosomtutunSURURRURURURR | ELECTRICSUPPLY CORD #7 .o,
24 503816001 - WOQOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X16

25 200190001 Bl—-————— o ——— STEPLE

18 100453001 Tl2PpA L XA v F2 241925 2 |——————————

18 J00470001 13pd & RAwF2E£1117  |———=—=——————

118-¥16

— 40—




x4 E1EA v 7 X BER/Control box/Schaltkasten/
Mécanisme du bioitier de contrdle/Mecanismo del caja de controles

<LSBH >

118-Y16

— a1 —



X4 . %R - 7 Z B{#/Control box/Schaltkasten/

Mécanisme du bioitier de contréle/Mecanismo del caja de controles

47—

REF.NC. CODE QTY [P NAME OF PARTS RM
< LSBH >
1 J00116001 1nabusrhriss INSTALL PLATE #5
2 100353001 A4l +F Nt w b2 UEX14DB SCREW, PAN (8 WASHER) M5X14DB
3 J00119001 1frZ > EAND TRANSFORMER BOX
4-1 J00120001 1lea~-ZX231 R FUSE BASE #2
5 104821001 MER A2 -3 OIL CAP
& 3 1|F3 2R TRANSFORMER
8 216872001 4|+ ~% v F4X8DB SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M4X8DB
9-1 215971001 1|F w461 BUSHING #61
15-1 228290001 1]/5— Z 0w 4-16 {100,200V) PERSE LOCK-16 (110~240V)
16 J00118001 1ls/ a7 FRONT BOX {S)
17 JOG179001 Bl -~ v F5X12DA SCREW, PAN {S WASHER) M5X12DA
18 * 1Fosrdniey i POWER CIRCUIT UNIT
19 3 2lea—XFENH— FUSE HOLDER
20 * 2|hrEa—= FUSE
21 J00025001 514 L4 SPLS-6 HOLDER SPLS-6
22 215082001 12| ++~+ v F4X12DA SCREW, PAN (5 WASHER) Ma4X12DA
23-1 233643001 1 |SITRMID130F-050 {100,200V} SITRMID 130F-050 (110~240V)
24 233688001 1 n1erban s LABEL
25 r————mmemn tits¥gxne2zs |mm—-———————
26 219225000 1[#>rEz2—X8A FUSE (8A)
27 233193001 1|[F#Fra—-FFuid BUSH
| ——— 1MHxt082 | mm———————
N 102074001 Unagrm iy b#2 DUST-PROQOF NET #2
32 JO0117002 1|pce A F a7 5247 DC-BOX COVER #7
33 JO0155001 1]1F~N+ v F4X30DC SCREW, PAN {S WASHER} M4X30DC
34 J00653001 1|5 g2 A +ax10 WING BOLT 4X10
35 J02148001 12T yFRHEU 12416 SWITCH SEAL #16
36 JO1757001 1|VREam 1 2#15 VR LABEL #15
37 J01758001 1{DCP/Y A F A LSBH DCP-DISPOSE (LSBH)
8 | e 1Mazsaevyrtaqst | =—————————
39 235836002 1|7333H8-43 TREADLE COVER #3
41 JO0337001 1} = 2 K-B075 VR CONTROL KNOB K-8075
<FOR EXPORT>
4-2 J00901001 H——_—————— FUSE BASE #2-1
9-2 232459001 1|--——-————— HOLE PLUG
11 J00952001 f————_—_———— CLIP SLCS370-6N
15-2 229224001 1l-----————- WIRE SADOLE (380~415V)
23-2 233644001 - SITRMID 130F-100 (380~415V)
25 * 1MN--————— CONTROL CIRCUIT UNIT
30 ® 1"N--—————— LABEL
a0 J00Z83001 - FUSE 15A-5 (1 PHASE)
< FOR USA ONLY > '
12 J01370001 1]--——————— FUSE ASSY #2
13 215822000 1j—————— === FUSE (5A)
14 J00074001 - FLAT CONNECT TERMINAL
118-Y16




71. {TESHER / Accessories/ Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

OFfRISOHEMEERE T2 I LFHENET,

® The details of included accessories are subject to change.

® Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehdre sind vorbehalten.
@ Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets & des changements.

® Los detalles des los accesorios incluidos pueden variar,

118-¥16-910

R, -



21. {TEB5RE{% / Accessories / Zubehor/ Accessoires / Accesorios

— 44 —

REF.NO. CODE QTY [Pl I NAME OF PARTS RM
1 142443001 NEXE& VIR Y SCREW DRIVER 1.9X52
2 118837001 1|3 %7 23.4%70 SCREW DRIVER 3.4X70
3 101572101 1% =7 255X190 SCREW DRIVER5.5X190
4 100887001 1| R /%3 8X9 SPANNER 8X9
5 115157001 1|leR7 K RI15F6 HEXAGONAL VWRENCH 6
7 152765001 1| AHRLFi0 WRENCH 1¢
9 150335001 1|6B o HRFRAINHS HEXAGONALWRENCH 5
10 142721001 1|67 Ky Z8F3 HEXAGONALWRENCH 3
12 159158001 JEE BOBBIN
13 117466000 1ESEY b PINCETTE
18 107205001 HEVELT: CUTTER 5/8
18 109837001 1AV 238 CUTTER 3/8
18 107207001 1RV %34 CUTTER 3/4
18 107210001 1{H:2 21 CUTTER 1
19 142745002 1|FTvIFE¥vHyr—2R CHANGE GEAR CASE
21 519824001 tins:23 UPPER THREAD TRIMMER ASSY
21-1 519820001 1|4 2p7 2 UPPER THREAD TRIMMER (D)ASSY
21-2 519822001 1|4 3ImMm UPPER THREAD TRIMMER (M)
21-3 519823001 1|1/vH 32U UPPER THREAD TRIMMER (U)
21-4 141514001 1 3dezy STUD SCREW
24 154702001 N EESIT-R0) OIL TANK
25 S06701000 B i -l POLY CILER ASSY
29 $18707158 1w~ rmien BELT, VM WRITE
35 159384009 bk FHgIv73 HEAD REST
124 523927001 1|z s8+17x19 SPANNER 17X 19

<-21>
11 513594080 | 10|z 21908 #80(#12) S —
11 $13594090 | 10|———mr—mmmemeen NEEDLE 19086 #90(#14)
20 141376000 1lFxrs¥v30 CHANGE GEAR 30
20 141379000 1l#zr v %436 CHANGE GEAR 36
20 141380000 2|FTLUEY38 CHANGE GEAR 38
20 141381000 1|51 Fv40 CHANGE GEAR 40
20 141384000 11FT 25 %va6 CHANGE GEAR 46
40-1 159764101 1|/ VAHZ16RS7 2 UPPER CLAMPING FOOT ASSY (16RS} ...... -
40-1-1 159761001 1|2 /Y Z16RS UPPER CLAMPING FOOT RUBBER (16MM)
40-1-2 159926001 1z vhnzdeTESL PIN {L)
40-1-3 107401001 PIEVAS FE L b A SPRING, PLATE
40-1-4 107404001 2|22 198 SCREW, Mi1.98
40-1-5 159927001 1|RAWHIHHIELS PIN (5)
<-31>
1 513594080 | 103 ¥ 1906 #80(#12) NEEDLE 1906 #80(#12)
20 141378000 1945734 CHANGE GEAR 34
20 141373000 1MFTo%¥436 CHANGE GEAR 36
20 141380000 2lF T X438 CHANGE GEAR 38
20 141381000 1|72 i%¥van CHANGE GEAR 40
20 141382000 1|FTwv€v42 CHANGE GEAR 42
40-2 501466101 1=y raxs/ vyH31673 UPPER CLAMPING FOOT ASSY (16MM) .. .. #
40-2-1 145136001 1= rIAHZR LV HES UPPER CLAMPING RUBBER FOOT (16MM)
40-2-2 159926001 12y HEHHIESL PIN (L)
40-2-3 144707001 20/ v HIHHI T RIF PLATE SPRING
40-2-4 107404001 2|3 A% 198 SCREW, M1.98
40-2-5 159927001 TR/ VYHIHHIESS PIN ()
<i#fH A/ FOR EXPORT >
39 | 144226001 |  1]——mmern | HEAD COVER
<7 F g 2 /— Y/ 0OPTION PARTS >
123 531894101 1|9 ¥e3 RULLER ASSY
123-1 S00807001 HEEPEED RULLER
123-2 $36522001 2| A2 a3y SCREW, M4.37
123-3 S00806001 MEEPELES RULLER
123-4 062681012 2|+~ 0437-40X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10
118-Y16-910




72 . {4EAER / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

© HEGOHMEEETLZ I LS 2T,

© The details of included accessories are subject to change.

@ Anderungen in der Aufetellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehsre sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets & des changements.

(© Los detalles des los accesorios inclufdos pueden variar,

_ A5 —

118-¥16-910




22 . {1E5E®% / Accessories/ Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE |q7Ty Bl NAME OF PARTS RM
a1 S02761109 | 1|1 rs541432 COTTON STAND ASSY (2)
41-1 150189109 | 1{734 v » BRACKET
41-2 $02773001 T35y b2sey b COTTON STAND BRACKET SCREW SET
41-2-1 062060806 | 2|+ ~6xs SCREW, PAN M6X8
41-2-2 031452206 | 3|</LE7a5x22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
41-3 150172003 | 2|asasss> COLUMN PIPE
41-4 150106003 | 1|asavssrrosz COLUMN JOINT ASSY
41-4-1 150173003 | 1|asav3rob COLUMN JOINT
41-4-2 062501406 | 2|+ ~asx14 SCREW, PAN M5X 14
41-4-3 021500106 | 2|12a2+v b5 NUT, 1 M5
41-5 150174000 | 1|asas+vv7 COLUMN CAP
41-6 $02778002 | 1|z F—nis—2 SPOOL HOLDER 2
41-7 502780001 27—z eyh2 SPOOL SCREW SET 2
41-7-1 150179002 | 2[x7-wv 4 SPOOL SHAFT (B)
81-7-2 028050246 | 2|/ xx¥#Hr2s WASHER, SPRING 2-5
41.7-3 021500106 | 4l1z2+v ks NUT, 1 M5
41-7-4 DA1503006 | 1|++~¥% 35x30A SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X30A
41-7-5 DA1501406 | 1|+ ~+2 3s5x14A SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X14A
41-8 150180001 | 2[»5#5 SPOOL STAND BASE
41-9 150182000 | 2lz7—n=vr SPOOL MAT
41-10 126863001 2|27 -neuyian SPOOL CUSHION
41-11 502786002 | 1|zLvEALH—# 32 THREAD HANGER ASSY 2
86 158827009 | 4|~xvrgqsvsava BED BASE CUSHION (A)
87 158828000 | 1|~v k&2 voass BED BASE CUAHION (B)
88 159715001 | 4|x~—+v—6x2s SPACER 6X25
89 159458009 | 4ldaz—1+ RUBBER SHEET
90 159910001 |  4|xa rexss BOLT, M6X75
91 115947001 | 6|##% WASHER
92 021060102 41F4 1316 NUT, 1 M6
94 122991001 MHoveer®y740 ACCESSORY BAG
95 159454009 | 1|~y E&vo3asF BED CUSHION (F)
96 017066002 2 k6XE0 BOLT, M6X6&0
97 158830001 2| BED HINGE
98 158831001 | 2lervry PIN
ag 048080342 | 2|1 x7es RETAINING RING, E8
100 025100132 | 2|es#szsa0 WASHER, PLAIN S 10
101 158832009 | 2|lesverevTaa HINGE PIN SUPPORTER RUBBER
102 025060332 | 4|eS>Y¥ #2416 WASHER, PLAIN L 6
103 021060102 | 2|+v M3 a6 NUT, 1 M6
117 120448001 | 1[|347 RUBBER RING
120-1 $13595001 1|77 14— vgis-2 GAUGE 815-2
120-2 513596001 1|57 14— v8153 GAUGE 815-3
130 $00860000 | 1|x4Tovea PRESSER CUSHION
125 $36129001 1|~ b #s5-p BELT COVER (D)
126 100666002 2|7 NVES ZV55X20 SCREW, OVAL M5.5X20
127 025750132 | 2|54 #2537556 WASHER, PLAIN § 5.56
< ¥ A/ FOR EXPORT >
62 159079000 | 1| —mmrermmeerme FINGER GUARD (5)
65 143971001 | 1[—mr : PLASTIC EYE GUARD ASSY
65-1 501700002 | 2| ———rmee SCREW, OVAL M3.18X7
65-2 025030232 | 2|—m WASHER, PLAIN M 3
65-3 021660102 |  2|——— e NUT, 1 M3.18

118-Y16-910

_ 46 —




FTEIRAERER

222 | EER | em A0 - EE - #EBOX 2AyF
ZREB | spm.
816 3600 |137-826 | Bi#E-100V DC1100GA | 2P#F E/Z 1 v F
-789-07 44HA 7 2 #19-25
MD-810A5E — 2 J80481-040 J00459-001
a16 | 3600 |137-836 | =#8.200v | 180480001 DC3200GA |3PF ¥ 24 v F
-789-07 A4HA 73 #1117
J80482-040 J00470-001
CONTROL BOX FOR SUPPLY LIST
Voltage Motor
Power Destimation 3600spm.
Souree Lamp Code No. Type
<SINGLE PHASE >
110V 6V j80483-040 GB44HA 180504-001 | MD-806A5
eV USA 180484-040
120V 6V Mexico 180485-040
220V 6V J80486-040
12V J80487-040
NIL Germany 180488-040
230V 6V 180489-040
NIL New zealand J80490-040
240V 6V Australia J80491-040
12V J80492-040
NIL U.kingdom 180493-040
<THREE PHASE >
220V 6V J80494-040 J80505-001 | MD-816A5
6V USA J80495-040
12V J80496-040
NIL J80497-040
380V oV 180498-040 J80506-001 | MD-816B5
12V J80499-040
NIL J80500-040
415V 6V J80501-040
12V J80502-040
NIL U.kingdom J80503-040

-




HiRAIBR—RER

LSBH
SHRES TR
MD-826 MD-836
Q4-6 NS J61913-001 | J01916-001
Q4-18 FLH RN 180114-001 | J80118-001
Q4-19 Ea—XFLE— | —=——— 224087-001
Q4-20 #rea-—-x | ===== 215822-000

DIFFERENTIAL PARTS LIST ,CONTROL BOX FOR SUPPLY LIST/ ZUBEHORLISTE /

LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSORIES / LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS

Machine Model LSBH
Ref, |Sub-Class Single phase Three phase
No.

% voltage(v)| 110 120 220 230 240 220 380 415
Q3- | Switch J004as52-001 J00460-001 J0C470-001 J00468-001
15 | ass
- Y 100453-001 100462-001 100464-001[J00471-001 J00475-001
Q3 {USA) {OCR) {Australia) {OCR) (OCR)

23 J00455-001 | 0 mmeme—- 100473-001] = mmmmm--

{Canada) (Canada)
Q4- |Trans- | 6Y [j01914-001[J01915-001 [229643-001|J01919-001 J01920-001 (229643-001|229561-001|230214-001

6 |former

12V mmmmm— | ——————— J01918-001| ======= 101921-001(101918-001 |229623-001|229644-001
Q4- |Perse rock- 228290-001 229224-001

15 |16
Q4- |Power J80116-0011J80115-001 180117-001 180118-001 J80119-001
18 |circuit unit
QA- jFuse  {  mmmmemee= 224087-001
19 |holder assy (Q'ty 2)

Q4- [Fuse | W m===———= 1 me===-=- 215822-000 215769-001

20 {5A) {3A)

{Q'ty 2) {Q'ty 2)
Q4- |Control J80507-001 J80508-001 180509-001 J80510-001

25 lcircuit unit
Q4- {Label | =  =mme===- | ======- 100288-001 J00312-001
30

A8




A — JERE %3 | GAUGE PARTS LIST / LEHRENLISTE /
LIST DES PIECES D’ECARTEMENT /LISTA DE PIEZAS CARIBRADORAS
F 1 > ¥ ¥+ /CHANGE GEAR
B H L soiyxel | 2adYFAR 8B soyrel | FriUEAR
of stitches Change gear L Change gear R of stitches Change gearL Change gear R

347 (54)141388-000 (22)141372-001 127 (36)141379-000 (40)141381-000
306 {52)141387-000 {24)141373-001 114 (34)141378-000 (42)141382-000
271 (50)141386-000 (26)141374-000 103 (32)141377-000 (44)141383-000
242 (48)141385-000 (28)141375-000 92 (30)141376-000 (46)141384-000
216 (46)141384-000 (30)141376-000 82 (28)141375-000 {48)141385-000
194 {44)141383-000 (32)141377-000 + 73 (26)141374-000 (50)141386-000
174 (42)141382-000 (34)141378-000 65 (24)141373-001 (52)141387-000
157 (40)141381-000 (36)141379-000 58 (22)141372-001 {(54)141388-000
141 (38)141380-000 (38)141380-000

N1 A4 % {NEEDLE PLATE

159278-001 1.2mm<-2>

159279-001 1.4mm<-2>

159280-001 1.6mm<-2>

o

_I-.I
10{5.4‘@

4-:::@‘

ro BN BN

71

1.4
‘ |
m: 7.3 :@J
¥

7 J ~

2

[s] |————— =%

1.6
i

=21

10 ﬁ‘s o
L]

n .

159758-001 1.2mmS<-2>

159759-001 1.4mmBS<-2>

159760-001 1.6mmS<-2>

2

1.

10} 5.34 =

z:z:::@]
!

q

-
2

.7

7 -

1

AL -4

%037.3 o
L]

==

I

2.7

7

10} 7.t§ o
;

I

I,IL
2.7

1.6
e ]
n

801269-001 1.2mmS<-2>

& v ¥ — 2 4 [ Plastic plate

§01270-001
1.2
e ‘ 34
wts.%_T@_ﬂ(—"“ ) E ‘ L D
T
SRRy w—— { )
[ E:;fll _-'j‘_i 7L-_ j5:5 L—Z B

S01469-001 1.2mm<-3>

S08006-001 1.2mm<-3>

71w & — 7 [Plastic plate

25

156612-001
1.2 i 12
{ e pc—
10!24 [+] ::l:::@ﬂ ]05&% D
E
| » i :E{_ —0—] N : :“1—5'5 2.4
2.5

AN




#w # — [CUTTER
109837-001 107204-001 107200-001 S03278-001 107205-001 525641-001

0 1L 1L “é" 1ta I 1{9 lﬁ(ﬂjﬂ 1'9
4 s 4 owus J s J s s
115
9535 .11 ) 143 .
3/8 7/16 1/2 9/16 5/8 11/16
107207-001 S525642-001 109838-001 107210-001 801271-001 501272-001

IR

B

189

-

34,

1.1

LI P
=== 1
L

19,05 206 9. 525 1.1
3/4 13/16 7/8 1 3/8 7/16

S01273-001 803280-001 801274-001 S01275-001 801276-001 535630-001
=% =% * 6= % j 13=% + I N=% f

gl L LU0 s 110 Ol « |

_i 30 J 10 30

| l
12, 14. 15.87 19. 05 29995

! 2| ' one 5/8 3/4 8

530294-001 143780-001

O Y JO T

\;——3415 ( 5

286 32

29 32

118-Y16

— 50 —



X /75 X 7 = /UPPER CLAMPING FOOT ASSY

X /7 71 = /UPPER CLAMPING FOOT

159072-101 16mm <-2>

159074-101 25mm <-2>

147113-001

159579-001
9 _— B0
e 24,5 & 36 ®$
! & L & &
14]5.4 @l 15.5/5.4_ J@lA @
LI ) A — (] A —S—

158982-101 16mmR <-2>

159217-101 25mmR <-2>

159076-101 32mmR <-2>

159581-001 159582-001 159580-001
61 -
f——39 i 50
47
et 74}, 5 —teme 15.5 f—— 36— 18 __
i r t [ !
14(5.4__18]/ @ 54 18 @ 73 19 ®
ol o o ) i = =< o
159764-101 16mmRS <-2> |159765-101 25mmRS <-2> 159766-101 32mmRS <-2>
159761-001 159762-001 159763-001
39 50 61
r et 24, 5 e ’ e 36 | 47
1815 4*_[%)— _________ o 1?3 . é'g """"""" jj R Sa=Sesa— -
X p . ® 73 @
= | T PRt 4 | ] -Ler-k{——-i— ——————————— 2

501466-101 16mm <-3>

S01467-101_25mm <-3> S01468-101 _32mm <-3>
145136-001 144630-001 144632-001
39 - | 50 ©
- 24,5 - - 7
- T
14]5.4 1 B ATl J@ 18 6.8 ] [ 8
A gt e

— 51 —




=5 [/INDEX/VERZEICHIS/

INDEX/INDICE
CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO.
100025001 [ X4 - 21 42 300782007 [V -9-6 36 $136340071 |G -5
100027001 | X3 -15-1 49 S00806001 |21 - 123-3 44 513635001 |G -7
X3 -16-1 a0 500807001 |21 - 123-1 44 $13649001 |J -54
X3 -17-1 40 S00850009 |A -87 4 $13650001 |J -55
J00074001 | X1 -13 38 S00860000 |Z2 - 130 46 $13651001 |J -33
X4 -14 42 500901001 |T -42 32 $13652009 |J -24
J00106001 | X2 -54 40 $00902001 |T -43 32 $13713001 |R -56
J00107001 | X1 -4 38 500903001 |T -44 32 $14473000 |K -93
100109001 | X1 -7 38 S01009101 |A -104 4 S15855008 |A -7
100112001 | X1 -16-1 38 S01109001 |M - 17 22 $17062000 |A -5
J00116001 | X4 -1 42 S01143001 |B  -5-2 6 Q -80
J00117002 | X4 -32 42 S01236001 |J -23 16 $18707158 |Z1 -29
100118001 | X4 - 16 42 S01287109 [P -1 24 $19809001 |T -36
100119001 | X4 -3 42 $01288003 |P - 1-1 24 $19810001 |T -2
100120001 | X4 -4-1 42 S01290001 [P -1-2 24 $19811001 |T -19
100143001 | X2 -55 40 $01291001 |P  -1-14 24 519812101 |T -47
J00146001 | X1 -27 38 $01292001 |P  -1-3 24 519813001 |T -31
100147001 | X1 -29 38 501293001 [P -1-16 24 $19814001 JL -1
100148001 | X1 -28 38 S01294001 |P  -1-7 24 $19815001 fL -8
100149001 | X1 -31 38 $01304001 |E -17-2 10 519817001 |S -13
100155001 | X4 -33 42 S01466101 |21 -40-2 44 519818001 |S -62
J00179001 | X4 -17 42 S01467101 |J  -48-2 18 $19820001 |S  -35-1
100283001 | X4 -40 42 $01469001 | T -38-2 32 Z1 -21-1
J00337001 | X4 - 41 42 501470001 |J -42-2 18 519822001 |S -35-2
J00351001 | X2 -56 40 501547001 |v  -9-4 36 Z1 -21-2
J00353001 | X2 -42-3 40 501555001 JU -15-5 34 519823001 |S -35-3
X4 -2 42 501698001 |C -5 6 Z1 -21-3
J00451001 | X3 -15-2 40 501700002 {Z2 -65-1 46 519824001 |5 -35
100452001 | X3 -15 40 $02761109 {Z2 -#1 46 Z1 - 21
J00453001 | X3 -21 40 S02773001 |Z2 -41-2 46 519825001 |S - 40-1
300454001 § X3 -21-2 40 502778002 |Z2 -41-6 46 519826001 |J -38
J00455001 §{ X3 -17 40 $02780001 |Z2 -41.7 46 519827001 |S -57
100456001 [ X3 -17-2 40 S02786002 [Z2 -41-11 46 519828001 |H -7
100459001 | X3 -18 40 502807001 |K -78 20 519829001 |S -1
J00460001 | X3 -16 40 $02974001 |A -106 a 519831001 |H -27
J00461001 | X3 -16-2 40 $02975001 [J -53 18 519833001 | -27
J00467001 | X3 -19-2 40 S03704001 |G - 11 12 $19834001 |5 -29
X3 -22-2 40 l -36 16 519835001 |S -8
J00468001 | X3 -18 40 S03816001 | X3 -24 40 519836001 |M - 16
J00469001 | X3 -18-2 40 $04557000 U -31 34 519837001 |mM -24
J00470001 | X3 -18 40 $04905000 | K -92-2 20 $19838001 [M - 21
X3 -19 40 504910000 |v -9-2 36 $19839000 {M - 23
Jo0471001 | X3 -22 40 S06138001 |W -118 36 $19840001 {M - 27
J00473001 X3 -20 40 $06139001 |W -118-1 36 $19841001 |[M -4
J00474001 [ X3 -20-2 40 $06140001 |W -118-2 36 $19844001 |S -40
J00475001 |X3 -23 40 $06590001 |U - 15-1 34 519847001 |[M -7
100476001 | X3 -23-2 40 S06701000 |21 -25 44 $19861001 |T -46
J00653001 | X4 -34 a2 S07462000 |Q -54 26 519869002 |[R - 15
JoD901001 | X4 -4-2 42 509228000 |v -1-3 36 $19869003 [R -6
J00952001 | X4 - 11 42 509477001 |M - 11-1-2-1] 22 $19892001 |M - 11-1
JO1370001 | X4 -12 42 M -11-2-2-1] 22 519893001 |M - 11-1-
JO1673001 | X1 -24 38 510243000 JU -22 34 519894001 |M - 11-1-
101674001 | X2 -43 40 $11426000 |S -63-2 30 M -11-2-
J01757001 | X4 -36 42 511433000 |{Q -93 26 $19895001 |M -1
J01758001 | X4 -37 42 511816000 {U -21 34 $19896001 |M - 11-2
102074001 | X4 - 31 42 u -27 34 519897001 |M - 11-2-1
J02148001 | X4 -35 42 $13594080 |B -10 6 $19920009 |A -4
180319001 | X2 -42 40 Z1 -11 a4 519956001 |S -40-6
180480001 | X1 -12 38 Z1 -1 44 $19961001 {R -22
JBO511001 | X1 -12 38 $13594090 B -10 6 S20014001 |M - 11-1-1-
180512001 | X1 -12 38 z1 -1 44 M -11-2-
JB0513001 | X1 -12 38 513595001 |Z2 - 120-1 46 $20113001 |S - 60
500306001 |A -102 4 $13596001 | Z2 -120-2 46 $21352001 v -1-2
500780000 |V__-9-5 36 513633001 |G -8 12 $21523001 M _-13

52—



F.NO Page
CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE RE 13
36280001 [R -45 28 014770622 |[E -1b
3927001 [Z1 -124 42 ; 58 E -17-5 10
$25670001 |A -110 4 $36290001 |R -5 28 £ l3s 10
25671001 |W -50-1 36 $36291001 |[R  -59 28 - 10
$25672009 |W -50 36 $36292001 S -31 0 5 1o 12
$31803009 |V -9-3 36 $36293001 |H -12 5 o e 12
$31804000 |V -9-1 36 536294001 |U  -15 4 S S 13
$31894101 §Z1 -123 44 $36295009 |F -1 12 S 1 1
532087001 |U -3-1 34 536522001 |21 -123-2 . e 162 12
532119000 [U -5 34 535587001 L) -5 Ho .22 14
$32264000 |A -114 4 $36654001 |V -4 36 - i
$32956000 |Q -56 26 536655001 |V -5 36 < .37 20
$33689002 |D -40 8 $36656001 [V -6 36 M 92 5
$33883001 U -3-2 34 $36657001 |V -7 36 M2 o
$34182001 {U -3-3 34 $36658001 |V -8 36 N 2
$35766001 D -31-2 8 $36661000 |G -19 26 ) - ! 2
536048000 JU -12 34 $36662000 |Q -90 26 - o
$36128001 1A -111 4 $37273000 |Q -358 26 T -8 :
$36129001 |22 -125 46 $37274000 |Q -59 26 017066002 jZ2 -96 4
536130009 |A -70 2 0A1501406 | Z2 -41-7-5 46 017711412 |3 -29 16
36131009 |A -61 2 DA1503006 | Z2 -41-7-4 46 0177620712 |T -14 32
$36132001 |K -30 20 0A3301605 |V -8 34 017762202 |T -3 32
$36133001 |D -1 8 U -19 34 017771412 |C -3 6
$36134001 D -37 8 008400805 X1 -18-5 38 018061622 |A -17 2
536233000 U -1-3 34 013761410 1A - 115 4 s -2 30
$36234000 |U -17 34 014060832 [ X1 -5 38 018062022 |H - 31 14
$36235000 JU -2-2 34 014680622 |E -17-7 10 018081222 |C -4 6
$36236001 K -92-4 20 E -17-11 10 018081622 fH -15 14
$36237001 U -1-1 34 E -17-14 10 018082022 |F -2 12
$36237002 |U -1-2 34 L -9 20 018300622 |U -13 34
S36238000 U  -1-4 34 P -1-11 24 018400632 {U -15-3 34
$36239000 |U -2-1 34 P -6 24 018400822 |C -43 6
536240000 |U -20 34 R -2 28 018503022 |S -64 30
$36241000 JU -1-5 34 Q14760622 |A -13 2 018503036 |V -1-11 36
S36242009 [V -9 36 A -79 4 018680522 [K -76 20
536243001 Jv -3 36 B -7 L) 018680822 |[K -42 20
$36251000 |V -1-1 36 B -14 6 021060102 |22 -92 46
536252000 |V -1-4 36 B -16 6 Z2 -103 46
$36253000 |V -1-5 36 c -47 6 021060106 |V -19 36
$36255000 | K -92-1 20 D -6 8 021060302 |K -94 20
536256000 |K -92-3 20 D -30 8 021080206 | X1 -37 38
$36257001 |V -1 36 D -38 8 021100206 X1 -9 38
$36259001 K -92 20 E -6 10 021140305 | X2 -53 40
$3626200t1 |U -2 34 E -8 10 021500106 |22 -41-4-3 46
536263001 |U -1 34 E -12 10 z22 -41-7-3 46
536265000 |S -63 30 E -30 10 021500303 §S -65 30
536266000 |S -63-1 30 H -3 14 021660102 |Z2 -65-3 46
$36267000 |S -63-3 30 H -6 14 021670202 |L -12 20
$36268001 JU -4-1 34 H -11 14 021680202 |A -89 2
$36271001 JU -4-2 34 H -24 14 A -103 4
$36273001 |U -7 34 J -15 16 Q -99 26
536274001 U -9 34 J -26 16 5 -15 30
§36275001 |U -15-2 34 J  -51 18 021910302 | -4 16
S36276001 |V -1-10 36 l -52 18 025030232 | Z2 -65-2 46
$36277001 |C -6 6 M -6 22 025040232 |C -44 6
$36278001 1C -40 6 M -8 22 u -15-4 34
$36279001 {C -42 6 N -6 24 025060132 jH -21-3 14
$36280001 |J -5-9 16 N -8 24 025060232 A -18 2
536281001 | K -90 20 N -12 24 L -2 20
$36282001 |[K -95 20 T -10 32 025060332 [Z2 -102 46
536283001 | K -96 20 T -21 32 025060336 [V -17 36
$36284001 |N -1 24 014770622 |[B -3 6 025080132 |P -1-5 24
536285000 |[N -7 24 B -8 6 T -12 32
536286001 |Q -87 26 C -46 6 025080232 |H -8 14
$36287001 |Q -4 26 E -1-2 10 H -13 14
S36288000 | -94 26 E__-13-2 10 | 025080336 | X1 -35 38

e



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO Page
025100132} -34 16 062060806 [Z22 -471-2-1 46 062761212 [K  -40 20
Z2 -100 46 062500816 JU -6 34 062761612 |R  -40 28
025100236 | X1 -10 38 062501406 [Z2 -41-4-2 46 072620200 N -10 24
025350332 {L -3 20 062660412 |W -50-1-12 | 36 072630260 |D -7 8
L -13 20 062670412 |W -118-6 36 076202801 | X1 -22 38
025680132 |A -84 4 062670512 |R -30 28 X2 -42-2 40
R -33 28 T -32 32 081003670 |A -34 2
R -53 28 062670612 |A -36 2 081006670 |S - 51 30
5 -16 30 P -1-13 24 081007070 [Q -86 26
w -118-10 36 Q -2 26 081010670 |C -37 6
025680232 |A -77 4 Q -73 26 081011670 |H -40 14
J -44 16 062680512 }E -25 10 081048070 |D -5 8
] -58 18 R -32 28 100022005 |E  -53 10
Q -97 26 W -118-3 36 100136001 |P -9 24
s -23 30 062680612 |A -49 2 W -50-2-4 36
S -26 30 A -83 ) 100250001 |B -2 6
S -55 30 G -24 12 100279109 |H -33 14
s -59 30 M -15 22 100402004 |[R -18-8 28
W -118-4 36 M -22 22 100666002 |Z2 -126 46
025710232 |1 -28 16 Q -63 26 100887001 jZ1 -4 44
u -m1 34 R -36 28 101118001 |U - 16 34
025750132 |22 -127 46 R -5 28 101486001 |E - 11 10
025770232 |A -80 4 R -58 28 101572101 |21 -3 44
C -36 6 s -22 30 101671002 jW -118-9 36
025900232 |D -33 8 062680812 A -21 2 102843004 1O -10 8
] -3 16 A -63 2 103950003 |R  -19 28
028030242 |U -14 34 A -66 2 104443009 A -50 2
028050242 |J] -4 16 A -68 2 A 112 4
028050246 |V -1-12 36 H -26 14 104450109 |A -51 2
Zz -41-7-2 46 P -14 24 N -2 24
028060242 |V -18 36 Q -28 26 104821001 | X4 -5 42
028080242 |H -14 14 Q -38 26 104908004 L -7 20
028080246 | X1 -36 38 Q -88 26 105161003 |W -118-7 36
028100246 | X1 - 11 38 Q -9 26 105176001 |1 -5-14 16
028680242 | -59 18 R -46 28 105234003 |A -93 4
Q -98 26 R -60 28 105288002 |W -50-1-2 36
S -56 30 S -58 30 105451002 |L - 11 20
031452206 [Z2 -41-2-2 46 062681012 JA -76 4 105812003 |E -27 10
031553202 |V -2 36 J -586 16 105970001 |W -50-1-8 36
047301842 |G -4 12 J -58 16 106436001 jQ -92 26
048030342 |T -18 32 J  -51 16 106568003 |J -46 16
048040342 |H -21-4 14 Q -3 26 106588003 |G -18-3 12
R -42 28 Q -68 26 S -33 30
048050342 1E - 20 10 Z1 -123-4 44 T -4 32
P -1-15 24 062681212 |A -MN 4 107017002 A -42 2
048060342 |A -81 4 H -20 14 _ A -47 2
H -9 14 J  -5-2 16 107093002 |S -45 30
P -1-6 24 J -54 16 107200001 |K -74 20
T -1 32 062681412 |S -20 30 107205001 {21 -18 44
048070342 (A -97 4 062681612 [E -37 10 107207001 |21 -18 44
048080342 |J -35 16 062710812 |A -89 4 107210001 |21 -18 44
T -23 32 K -91 20 107231002 |G -22 12
Z2 -99 46 P -2 24 107321003 [A -41 2
048110142 fji  -17 16 U -10 34 A -46 2
048120142 |S -5 30 062711012 |A -39 2 10740100t |J -48-1-3 18
048150142 | - 15 8 M -14 22 Z1 -40-1-3 44
c -31-4 8 062711412 |A  -24 2 107404001 {1 -48-1-4 18
N -9 24 A -28 2 J  -48-2-4 18
048350242 |D -31-3 8 A -31 2 Z1 -40-1-4 44
060400616 U -23 34 A -44 2 21 -40-2-4 44
u -26 34 D -51 8 107407003 |W -50-3 36
u -28 34 J  -40 16 107419002 |A -107 4
u -30 34 062760812 |S -47 30 107550002 |J -13 16
060670612 | L -4 20 | 062761012 |S  -30 30 107744001 JT _-15 32 |

—54 —




-~

CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO. Page
) W -50-2-2 36 141334001 |E - 40 70 134997001 W -50-1-3 36
133235331 W -50-2-3 36 H -34 14 144998001 |w -50-1-1 36
109203001 |Q -26 26 141351001 |E -50 10 144999001 |W -50-1-5 36
110067001 |W -50-1-9 36 141367001 |G - 1-1 12 145247001 {T -39 32
110161004 |T -17 32 141376000 |G -15 12 145318001 |T -37 32
110215002 {1 -34 32 z1 -20 44 T -4 32
110367001 |B -4 6 141378000 |G - 15 12 145446001 [P -7 24
110494001 |T -22 32 Z1 -20 44 R -2 28
110558001 |E - 31 10 141379000 |Z1 -20 a4 R -10 28
110641002 |Q -25 26 71 -20 a4 R -185 28
110820101 |R -1 28 141380000 {Z1 -20 44 145465001 {B - 5-1 6
111237001 |B -5-3 6 71 -20 A4 145480101 |E -22 10
111468001 |B  -5-6 6 141381000 |Z1 -20 44 H -29 14
111865001 |D -35 8 Z1 -20 44 145519001 |R - 18-4 28
112348001 |Q -69 26 121382000 |G -15 12 145751001 jQ -78 26
Q -91 26 Z1 -20 a4 146000001 |W -118-5 36
112364001 |Q -50 26 141384000 |G -15 12 146198001 {[P -13 24
112700001 |G - 18-2 12 Z1 -20 44 146199001 [P - 12 24
112751003 |R  -23 28 141400001 |J -6 16 146200001 [P - 11 24
R -25 28 141408001 | -7 16 146293001 | -33 10
R -48 28 141439001 |J -47 16 148471001 |Q -84 26
U -25 34 141492001 s -34 30 148823009 |D -39 8
112758009 {Q -95 26 141514001 |s -35-4 30 149095001 |H -39 14
113316001 |[R -24 28 Zi -21-4 a4 149287000 |U -29 34
113590001 |A -3 2 141519001 |T -16 32 149547000 |Q -70 26
113653000 |Q -57 26 141590001 |R -54 28 149566009 |[R - 6-1 28
113730001 |U -15-6 34 141592001 |D -52 8 R -15-1 28
114255002 |N -3 24 141620001 W -118-8 36 149799000 |[Q -74 26
114294001 |R - 18-2 28 141650000 |Q -52 26 150106003 22 -41-4 46
115007001 g -iz ;g 142030000 |U -18 34 150172003 |Z2 -41-3 46
- 142359001 |Q -66 26 150173003 {Z2 -41-4-1 46
115120001 |K -79 20 Q -89 26 150174000 |z2 -41-5 a6
115157001 |Z1 -5 44 142374000 ) - 31 16 150179002 |z2 -41-7-1 46
115188001 [P -8 24 142443001 |21 -1 44 150180001 | z2 -41-8 46
115503001 K -45 20 142628001 |) -16 16 150182000 [Zz2 -41-9 46
S -36 30 142674000 |Q -37 26 150189109 |z2 -41-1 46
115544001 |V -15 36 142711001 {A -108 4 150335001 |21 -9 44
115947001 |Z2 -91 46 142721001 |21 -10 a4 150553001 |S - 61 30
116735000 |B  -5-7 6 142745002 |z1 -19 a4 150553003 |[R  -55 28
116920001 |[D -14 8 143484000 |K  -92-4-i 20 150756009 [A -35 2
N -17 24 143485001 |K -92-3-3 20 151059001 |A -2 2
117466000 |z1 -13 44 143522000 |v -1-8 36 151899001 |Q -85 26
117671002 |C -45 6 143549000 |K -92-4-2 20 151932001 |G - 21 12
E -34 10 143713101 |Q -42 26 152750001 |4 -22 16
S -6 30 143748001 |W -50-1-11 | 36 152765001 {z1 -7 a4
117934009 {A -52 2 143749001 |W -50-1-10 | 36 152948001 {Q -24 26
M -25 22 143767009 |W -50-2 36 | 153057002 |1 -43 16
118764002 |P - 14 24 143787001 [A -71 2 J  -57 18
118837001 |Z1 -2 a4 143793001 {M -26 22 K -44 20
118955001 |Q -60 26 143971001 |22 -65 46 s -25 30
119755001 |v - 16 36 143980001 |W -50-2-1 36 153138001 |E - 21 10
120448001 ;2 -}-11?0 ig 144103009 |[R -3 28 153274001 fV  -1-7 36
- R -12 28 -1-
122771002 |W -50-1-4 36 144104001 |R -4 28 133969000 3 ;3 33
122851001 \Zl\é -30-1-7 36 144105000 |R -5 28 153970001 U -1.7 34
-94 46 R -14 28 U -2-4 34
126863001 |Z2 -41-10 46 144226001 |21 -39 a4 154528001 [P -1-9 24
140004001 |B  -5-4 6 144505000 [P -10 24 154578000 |A -101 4
140430001 |B  -5-8 6 144526001 [R  -44 28 154702001 |z1 -24 44
140553102 [B - 11 6 144628001 |W -50-1-6 36 155697002 [R - 15-2 28
140647001 |Q -72 26 144630001 |J - 48-2-1 18 155697003 [R  -6-2 28
140682001 |V - 1-6 36 144707001 |1 -48-2-3 18 156265001 [P -1-17 24
141248001 |A -92 4 Z1 -40-2-3 44 156641001 |E -4 10
141309001 1E - 1-1 10 | 144741001 R - 18-1 28 | 158437009 1A - 113 4




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
158827009 [Z.2 -8 4b 158930001 [E  -23 10
158828009 |22 - 387 46 158931001 |E -24 10
158830001 | Z2 -97 a6 158932000 |E -18 10
158831001 | Z2 -98 a6 158933001 |E -29 10
158832009 | Z2 - 101 46 158935001 E -38 10
158833001 |A -19 2 158939001 |E -39 10
158834000 A -20 2 158940001 |E - 41 10
158836009 JA -22 2 158942001 |E -43 10
158837000 | A -23 2 158944001 |E - 43-1 10
158838009 |A -26 2 158945001 |[E -44 10
158839000 |A -27 2 158946001 |E -45 10
158840109 JA -29 2 158947001 |E - 1741 10
158841000 JA -30 2 158948001 |E -46 10
158842001 |A -32 2 158950000 |E -47 10
158843001 |A -33 2 158951000 |E -48 10
158844001 |A -37 2 158952001 |E -49 10
158845009 1A -38 2 158953001 |C -1 6
158847001 |A -40 2 158955001 jC - 1-1 6
158849009 |A -43 2 158956001 |C -2 6
158851101 |A  -45 2 158957001 |C -4 6
158852009 |A -48 2 158969001 [A -95 4
158864001 |A -64 2 158973001 |C -23 &
158865001 |A -65 2 158980001 |A -90 4
158866009 |A -62-1 2 159014101 |H -1 14
158867001 |A -62-2 2 159015101 |H -1-1 14
158868001 | A -62-3 2 159016001 {H -1-2 14
158869001 |A -67 2 159017001 |S -21 30
158876001 {A -74 4 159018001 jH -4 14
158877001 |A -75 4 159020001 |H -5 14
158879001 |A -78 4 159022101 |H -10 14
158880000 |B -1 6 159024001 |[H -16 14
158882009 |A -53 2 159025001 |H -17 14
158884201 |[B -8 6 159026001 |H -19 14
158885201 |B - 8-1 6 159027001 fH -21-1 14
158886101 |B - 12 6 159028001 |H -21-2 14
158888001 |B - 13 6 159030000 fjH -23 14
158889001 |B -13 6 159031001 {H -25 14
158892001 [D -2 8 159032000 |H -2 14
158893000 {D -3 8 159034000 |[H -30 14
158894000 P -4 8 159035001 {H -32 14
158895001 |D -8 8 159036001 |J -1 16
158896001 |[D -9 8 159039101 }J - 5-1 16
158906101 | - 31 8 159040101 |J -5-3 16
158907001 | D -31-1° 8 159041101 |J -5-5 16
158908001 D -31-5 8 159042101 |J  -5-7 16
158909001 |D -32 8 159044001 |J -5-10 16
158910000 |D -34 8 159045001 |J  -5-12 16
158911001 |E -3 10 158047001 |J -8 16
158913001 |E -5 10 159048001 |J -9 16
158914001 fE -7 10 159049001 |} -10 16
158915001 |JE -9 10 159050001 [} - 11 16
158916009 |E -10 10 159051101 §)  -12 16
158917001 { £ -13-1 10 159054001 §J -14 16
158919101 {[E -15 10 159055001 1J -18 16
158920001 |[E -17-3 10 159056001 |J -19 16
158921001 |[E -17-4 10 159057001 |1 -20 16
158922001 {E -17-6 10 159058101 |J -21 16
158923001 |[E -17-8 10 159062001 |§ -25 16
158924001 |E -17-9 10 159063001 |J -27 16
158925001 J[E -17-10 10 159064000 |J -30 16
158926001 |E -19 10 159065009 |J -32 16
158927001 |[E -17-13 10 159069001 |J  -42-1 18
158928000 |[E -17-12 10 159070001 |}  -5-13 16
158929001 |E -28 10 159071101 }]J -45 16

— 56 —

CODE REF.NO. Page
159078001 |1 -50 18
159079000 |22 -62-1 46
159080000 jJ -49 18
159082000 |G -3 12
159086001 |G -9 12
159087000 |G - 10 12
159088001 |G - 13 12
159090001 }G - 16-1 12
159091009 {G - 18 12
159092001 |G -19 12
159093009 |G - 18-1 12
159094001 |G -20 12
159095104 |G -23 12
159101000 |Q - 100 26
159111001 | -10 30

S -40-3 30
159113001 |S - 12 30

5 -405 30
159117001 | K -31 20
159120001 | K-35 20
159121001 |K -39 20
159122001 | K -41 20
159123001 K -43 20
159145001 |L -5 20
159146101 |L. -6 20
159148001 {L  -10 20
159150009 |A -25 2

M -3 22
159154001 1M - 9-1 22
153157001 |M - 11-1-2 22

M -11-2-2 22
159158001 |M -18 22

Z1 -12 44
159159001 | M -12 22
159163009 |N -4 24
159164001 [N -5 24
159166001 [N -13-1 24
159169001 {N -15 24
159181001 |Q -20 26
159182101 |Q -27 26
159187000 |Q -29 26
159188001 |Q -30 26
159189000 |Q -32 26
159190001 §Q -33 26
159191000 {Q -34 26
159192000 |Q ~-35 26
159193000 |Q -36 26
159194000 |Q -39 26
159195000 |Q ~-40 26
159201009 |Q -43 26
159207101 |Q -49 26
159209000 |Q -51 26
159213001 Q -6&1 26
159214000 |Q -62 26
159218001 |R -7 28
159219101 [R -8 28
159220101 [R -9 28
159221001 {R  -13 28
159222001 |R - 18-3 28
159223001 [R -18-6 28
159224001 |R -20 28
159226001 |[R -50 28
159228001 |[R -28 28
159234001 JR -29 28




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
759235107 [R -31 28 159745100 [N - 11 24 217133001 [ X1 -30 38
159236001 JR -34 28 159759001 |T -38-1 32 219225000 | X4 -26 42
159237001 |R  -35 28 159761001 | Z1 -40-1-1 44 219517000 | X2 -46 40
159238001 |R -37 28 159762001 }J  -48-1-1 18 219582001 | X1 -32 38
159239001 |R -39 28 159764101 |21 -40-1 44 219603001 | X1 -33 38
159240001 {R -41 28 159765101 |J  -48-1 18 220077001 v -19 36
159241001 {R -43 28 159768000 | T -5 32 222372001 | X1 -34 38
159243001 |R -47 28 159805001 |[R - 11 28 222753000 | X2 -45 40
159252001 |P -1-8 24 159818001 |[H -18 14 223738001 | X3 -22-1 40
159253001 |P - 1-12 24 159905001 |E -26 10 223739001 | X3 -2141 40
159256001 P -4 24 159906001 JE -52 10 224475001 | X1 -1 38
159257001 |P -5 24 159908001 |R -38 28 224476000 | X1 -3 38
159259301 |T -1 32 159909000 | Q -67 26 224485000 X1 -20 38
159262000 {S -28 30 159910001 {Z2 -920 46 224487000 | X1 -21 38
159263001 |T -6 32 159916001 |B -8-2 6 224503001 | X2 -48 40
159264001 |T -9 32 159917101 |[R -52 28 224504001 X1 -18-4 38
159265001 | T -13 32 159923001 |H -35 14 224508001 | X2 -57 40
159267001 [T -20 32 159924001 |H -36 14 224513001 | X3 -19-3 40
159268001 |7 -24 32 159925001 |H -37 14 224540001 | X1 -6 38
159269001 |T -25 32 159926001 |J -48-1-2 18 226671001 | X1 -18-3 38
159270001 |T -26 32 J -48-2-2 18 226992001 | X1 -2 38
159271001 |T -27 32 21 -40-1-2 44 228216001 | X2 -41 40
159272001 |T -28 32 Z1 -40-2-2 44 228221001 X1 -14 38
159274001 |T -30 32 159927001 |J  -48-1-5 18 228290001 | X4 - 1541 42
159276201 |T -33 32 J -48-25 18 228839001 | X2 -50 40
159281001 | T -40 32 Z1 -40-1-5 44 229224001 | X4 -15-2 42
159329001 |K -36 20 Z1 -40-2-5 44 229239001 | X3 -16-3 49
159331001 |[R -18-7 28 159928009 |A -73 2 229241001 | X3 -15-3 40
159336001 |S -3 30 A -96 4 229246001 | X3 -18-3 40
159341001 |S -9 30 159947001 |H -38 14 229335001 | X1 -18-2 38
159343001 S -14 30 159948001 |5 - 11 30 230431001 | X1 -18 38
159344001 |S -17 30 S -404 30 230432001 | X1 -18-1 38
159345001 |5 -18 30 159989001 |A -98 4 230445001 | X3 -22-3 40
159346101 |5 - 19 30 180721001 | M -11-1-2-2| 22 230544001 | X3 -17-3 40
159348101 |5 -24 30 Mo -11-2-2-2| 22 230547001 I X3 -20-3 40
159356001 1S -32 30 183216101 |B  -5-5 6 230551001 | X3 -23-3 40
159378001 |S -38 30 183490001 |[M  -11-1-1-4| 22 231004001 X1 -19 38
159379001 |S -39 30 M -11-2-1-4] 22 231008001 | X1 -23 38
159381001 |S -40-2 30 183507001 |M -11-1-2-3} 22 231013001 | X2 -49 40
159384009 |Z1 -35 44 M -11-2-2-3] 22 231018001 | X1 -19 38
159394001 |H -28 14 183508001 |M - 1t-1-1-1] 22 231064081 | X1 -8 38
159409101 |B -5 & 183526001 M -11-2-1-1] 22 231458001 | X2 - 47 40
159426001 |E -36 10 183596001 |M  -11-1-1-2| 22 232459001 { X4 -9-2 42
159454009 |Z2 -95 46 M- 11-2-1-2) 22 233193001 | X4 -27 42
159455109 |A -6 2 183598001 |M - 11-1-1-3} 22 233534001 | X3 -21-3 40
159458009 }Z2 -89 46 M -11-2-1-3] 22 233643001 | X4 -23-1 42
159546101 |R  -26 28 183702001 |E -1 10 233644001 | X4 -23-2 42
159547001 {E -17 10 183704001 |G -1 12 233688001 X4 -24 42
159552001 |H -21 14 183707001 |[E -13 10 235836002 | X4 -39 42
159554001 jS -46 30 183708001 |G -16 12 237641001 | X2 -52 40
159561001 |B -18 6 183709001 fM -9 22 238084001 | X3 -18-1 40
159562000 {E -42 10 183710001 [N -13 24 X3 -19-1 40
159563000 |1 -2 16 200190001 |X3 -25 40 X3 -20-1 40
159565000 1Q -55 26 203684001 | X1 -26 38 291080002 |D -50 8
159566000 |B  -17 6 211528001 | X1 -25 38 460406000 |Q -82 26

Q -53 25 X2 -44 40 552907000 |U -24 34
159570001 |K -38 20 X2 -51 40
159594009 A -62 2 215081001 1X1 -15 38
159595000 A -82 4 X1 -17 38
159623001 |[R -18 28 215082001 | X4 -22 42
159624001 |B  -12-1 6 215504001 | X3 -2341 40
159625001 |E -43-2 10 215822000 | X4 -13 42
159715001 |Z2 -88 46 215971001 | X4 -9-1 42
159744100 |D - 29 8 | 216872001 {X4 -8 42







(1N

=

N—=YIwo
PARTS BOOK
TEILEKATALOG
LIVRE DES PIECES
LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

TS5 -TRGETSH

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.
i8] SEEMHERTRTE1E1S TEL052)824-23%240

Printed in Japan/Gedruckt in Japan /Imprimeé au Japon/Impreso en Japon

118-Y16
596Y16-001
1994.11

S



